Table of Contents

13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
000 T = Yo P | T 1 0o | 3
001, Title AN SCOPE. ooiiiiiiiei ittt e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e et b s baeeeeeeeeeeeeannnnes 3
002. Written Interpretations. ........ooooiiiiiiiiie e —————— 3
003. Administrative APPEaIS. .oooiieiiieeee e ——————————— 3
004. Incorporation BY REfEIENCE. .....oooviiiiiiiieeee e 3
005. Office -- Office Hours -- Mailing Address And Street Address. .........cccccevevveeeeeeiiiiieenn, 3
006. -- 009. (RESEIVEA). ...eiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e bbbt e e s e bt e e e e sbe b e e e e sbreeeeeaans 3
010, DEfiNItIONS. ..o ettt e et e e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e e e e e annaenaneeaeaeeeaaeaaan 3
011, == 199, (RESEIVEA). ..ottt e st e e e sbt e e e s breeeeeaans 4
200. Bag And PosSesSioN LIMIS. ....ouuiiiiiiiiiiiii e 4
201, == 249. (RESEIVEA). ...ttt e et e e e e e s 4
250. Tags AN PermitS. .....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e e et e e s aabe e e e e s aaneneee s 4
251, == 254, (RESEIVEA). ..ottt e s 7
255. EIK ZONe A ANd B TagS. .oiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 7
256. -- 259. (RESEIVEA). ...ttt e e 7
260. Permits For Controlled HUNES. ......ooiiiiiii e e 7
261. Special Controlled HUNES. ... e e e 11
262. -- 269. (RESEIVEA). ...t 12
270. Mandatory SChOOL. ..o e 12
271, == 299. (RESEIVEA). ...t 13
300. ldentification Of Animals That Legally May Be Taken. .......cccccoooiiiiiiiiiniiiiieeen 13
301, == 319, (RESEIVEA). .ottt et e et e e rnae e as 14
320. Tag Validation And Attachment And Proxy Statement. ..., 14
321, == 349. (RESEIVEA). ..ottt e e e e 14
350. ldentification Of Sex, Size, And/Or Species In Possession And During Transportation

L@ 1] 7o) 2 0 =Y o | RSP 14
351. Waste Of Game MeEat. .......oooiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e e e s 15
352. - 399. (RESEIVEA). ...oiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15
400. Hunting Hours - Wounding And Retrieving. ..o 15
401, == 409. (RESEIVEA). .ooeiiiiiieiiie et e e e et e e e e e e e e e e et eeeaaeeaeean 15
410. Unlawful Methods Of TaKe. .....ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt e e 15
411. Motorized Vehicle Use ReStrictions. ... 18
412. Motorized Vehicle Use Restriction Units. ..., 19
413. == 419, (RESEIVEA). .ooeiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 19
420. Mandatory Check And Report ReqUIrements. ..........cccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieiee e 19
421. Mandatory Deer And Elk Report Requirements. ...........cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiciee e 19
422, -- 499. (RESEIVEA). .oooiiiiii ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 20
500. Areas Closed To Hunting Of Big Game Animals. ..........ccccoiiiiiiiieeiie e 20
501. - 599. (RESEIVEA). ...ciiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e eaa e e 21
600. Game Management Unit Boundary Descriptions. ...........ccccooiviiiieiiiiiiiiciiieeee e, 21
B01. - 604. (RESEIVEA). ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 34
605. EIK Z0ONe DeSCriplioNS. ...ooiiiiiiiiies e e e e e e e e e e e e et ————— 34
B06. - 699. (RESEIVEA). ...oiiiiiiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 35
700. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions —- DEEI. ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 35

Page 1



Table of Contents (cont’d)

701. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions - EIK. .........oiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 35
702. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions - MOOSE. ........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiier e 35
703. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Antelope. .......coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee e 35
704. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep. .........ccccccee.. 35
705. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Mountain Goat. ...........cccceeevviiiiiiiiiiiiceen, 35
706. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- California Bighorn Sheep. ........cccccociiiiiiiennn. 35
707. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions - Black Bear. ..............ccccciiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 35
708. == 799. (RESEIVEA). ..ottt e s et e e et e e e snneeee s 36
800. Emergency Depredation HUNS. ... 36
801. == 999. (RESEIVEA).  ..eeiiiiiiiiee ittt e e e e e sneee e s 37

Page 2



IDAPA 13
TITLE 01
CHAPTER 08

13.01.08 - RULES GOVERNING THE TAKING OF BIG GAME ANIMALS IN THE STATE OF IDAHO

000. LEGAL AUTHORITY.
The Idaho Fish and Game Commission is authorized under Sections 36-104(b) and 36-1101(a), Idaho Code, to adopt
rules concerning the taking of big game animals. (3-30-01)

001. TITLE AND SCOPE.

01. Title. These rules shall be cited in full as IDAPA 13.01.08.000, et seq., Idaho Fish and Game
Commission Rules IDAPA 13.01.08, “Rules Governing the Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho.”

(3-30-01)
02. Scope. These rules establish the methods of take, seasons, and possession limits for all big game
animals in the state of Idaho. (3-30-01)

002. WRITTEN INTERPRETATIONS.
In accordance with Section 67-5201(19)(b)(iv), Idaho Code, this agency has written statements which pertain to the
interpretation of the rules of this chapter, or to the documentation of compliance with the rules of this chapter. These

documents are available for public inspection and copying at cost at the headquarters office at 600 South Walnut,
Boise, Idaho. (3-30-01)

003. ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS.
All contested cases shall be governed by the provisions of IDAPA 13.01.01, “Rules of Practice and Procedure of the
Idaho Fish and Game Commission.” (3-30-01)

004. INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE.
There are no documents that have been incorporated by reference into this rule. (3-30-01)

005. OFFICE -- OFFICE HOURS -- MAILING ADDRESS AND STREET ADDRESS.

The principal place of business of the Department of Fish and Game is in Boise, Idaho. The office is located at 600
South Walnut, Boise, Idaho and is open from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., except Saturday, Sunday and legal holidays. The
mailing address is: P.O. Box 25, Boise, Idaho 83707. (3-30-01)
006. -- 009. (RESERVED).

010. DEFINITIONS.

01. Big Game Animals. Big game animals are defined as the following species: (7-1-93)
a. Mule deer -- Odocoileus hemionus. (7-1-93)
b. White-tailed deer -- Odocoileus virginianus. (7-1-93)
c. Elk -- Cervus elaphus. (7-1-93)
d. Moose -- Alces alces. (7-1-93)
e. Pronghorn antelope -- Antilocapra americana. (7-1-93)
f. Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep -- Ovis canadensiscanadensis. (7-1-93)
g. California bighorn sheep -- Ovis canadensis californiana. (7-1-93)
h. Mountain goat -- Oreamnos americanus. (7-1-93)

Page 3 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
i. Black bear -- Ursus americanus. (7-1-93)
j. Mountain lion -- Puma concolor. (4-5-00)
k. Gray wolf -- Canis lupus (4-6-05)

011. -- 199. (RESERVED).

200. BAG AND POSSESSION LIMITS.
No person may take more than one (1) deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or black bear during
a calendar year EXCEPT: (7-1-93)

01. Depredation Hunts. In depredation hunts, one (1) additional deer, elk or antelope may be taken by
persons holding permit/tags for those hunts, EXCEPT those depredation hunt permittees who were selected for
depredation hunts prior to the controlled season for the unit(s) in which they hold a controlled hunt permit must
include any animal they harvest within the restrictions imposed by the controlled hunt permit (no person may take

more than one (1) animal per year by using depredation and controlled hunt permit). (7-1-93)
02. Extra Tag Hunts. In extra tag hunts, one (1) additional deer, elk or antelope may be taken by
persons holding tags for those hunts. (7-1-93)
03. Limits on Take -- Deer, Elk, Antelope. In no event shall any person take more deer, elk or
antelope in a calendar year than the number of tags they legally possess for each species. (3-30-01)
04. Limits on Take -- Mountain Lion. No person may take more mountain lions during a calendar
year than the number of tags they legally possess for mountain lions. (3-30-01)
05. Limits on Take - Black Bear. No person may take more black bears during a calendar year than
the number of tags they legally possess for black bears. (3-30-01)

201. -- 249. (RESERVED).

250. TAGS AND PERMITS.
No person shall hunt big game animals without having in possession the appropriate hunting license, tags, stamps and

permits. (7-1-93)
01. Use of Tags. (7-1-93)
a. Permit/Tags issued for moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat and antelope may be used only in the
controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn. (7-1-93)
b. Tags issued for antelope archery hunts may be used only in general archery hunts. (7-1-93)
c. Extra tags issued for deer, elk or antelope may be used only in the hunt area for which the tags are
issued. (7-1-93)
d. Any person who purchases a tag to hunt black bear, or archery antelope, who is unsuccessful in

killing an animal, and who is subsequently drawn for a controlled hunt permit, including an antelope landowner
preference permit, must return the unused tag to a Department office not later than August 10 to exchange the tag for

the appropriate controlled hunt tag. The fee for the exchanged tag is the fee for a duplicate tag. (3-20-97)
e. Tags issued for black bear and mountain lion may be used statewide. Extra tags issued for black
bear and mountain lion may be used only in the hunt area for which the tags are issued. (4-5-00)
f. Regular tags issued for deer and elk may be used ONLY as follows: (7-1-93)

Page 4 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
1. Regular Deer:
TYPE OF TAG SEASONS

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20.

Extra Any antlerless deer tag season. EXCEPT in Clearwater Region, Units 8,
8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20.

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20.

To Hunt Deer in Units 75, 76, 77, and 78 you must have your deer tag validated
S.E. Idaho Area Units 75, for use in these units. These tags are limited to one thousand two-hundred
76, 77, and 78 Nonresident (1200) nonresident tags and will be issued by lottery. EXCEPT in Clearwater
Region, Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, & 20

Any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season or controlled hunt for which
the permittee was drawn, or may be used to tag a black bear or mountain lion
during the Regular deer season when the black bear or mountain lion season
is open.

Resident (Type 311)

Resident (Type 330)

Senior Resident (Type 330)

Nonresident (Type 411)

Combination Controlled

Hunt Permit and Tag Only the designated controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was
Depredation Hunt Permit and Tag  drawn.

Combination Controlled

Hunt Permit and Extra Tag Only the designated controlled extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)

1. Clearwater Deer.

TYPE OF TAG SEASONS

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season in Units 8, 8A,
10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are
valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular Deer tags are not valid
in these units.

Resident Clearwater

To hunt an extra any-antlerless deer tag season in Units 8, 8A, 10A, 11A, 14,
Resident Extra Clearwater and 15. These tags are valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular
Deer tags are not valid in these units.

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season in Units 8, 8A,
10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are
valid only in the Clearwater Region units, and Regular Deer tags are not valid
in these units.

Senior Resident Clearwater

To hunt deer in any archery, muzzleloader or general deer season or controlled
hunt for which the permittee was drawn in Units 8, 8A, 10, 10A, 11, 11A, 12, 13,
14,15, 16, 16A, 17, 18, 19, and 20. These tags are valid only in the Clearwater
Region and may be used to tag a black bear or mountain lion during the

Clearwater deer season when the black bear or mountain lion season is open.
Regular Deer tags are not valid in these units.

Nonresident Clearwater

Page S TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

(4-6-05)

iii. Elk A Tag: Valid only for A Tag elk seasons in specific elk zones.

TYPE OF TAG SEASONS

Any elk archery, muzzleloader or general season in A Tag elk seasons in

Resident o
specific zones.

Senior Resident Any elk archery, muzzleloader, or general season in A Tag seasons in specific zones.

Any elk archery, muzzleloader, or general season in A Tag elk seasons in

Nonresident specific zones, or controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled

Hunt Permit and Tag Only the designated controlled hunt for which the and Tag permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Depredation Hunt Permit Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was drawn.
and Tag

Combination Controlled

Hunt Permit and Extra Tag Only the designated controlled extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)
iv. Elk B Tag: Valid only for B Tag elk seasons in specific elk zones.
TYPE OF TAG SEASONS
Resident Any archery, muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.
Senior Resident Any archery, muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.

Any elk controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn or any archery,

Nonresident . . o
muzzleloader, or general in B Tag elk seasons in specific zones.

Combination Controlled

Hunt Permit and Tag Only the designated controlled hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

Combination Controlled
Depredation Hunt Permit ~ Only the designated controlled depredation hunt for which the permittee was drawn.
and Tag

Combination Controlled

Permit and Extra Tag Only the designated controlled and extra tag hunt for which the permittee was drawn.

(4-6-05)
V. Super Tag.
TYPE OF TAG SEASONS
Combination Controlled Valid for either antelope, deer or elk and allows the hunter to hunt in any open
Hunt Permit and “Super” Tag and/or controlled hunt for the selected species.
(3-15-02)
g. Nonresident Junior Mentored Deer tags are not valid for bear or mountain lion. (4-6-05)

Page 6 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
h. Any person hunting with a Nonresident Junior Mentored License or tag must be accompanied in
the field by an adult license holder close enough to be within normal conversation or hearing range without shouting
or the aid of electronic devices. (4-6-05)
i. Any adult accompanying the holder of a Nonresident Junior Mentored Tag must have a tag for the
same species, valid in the same area. (4-6-05)
02. Return of Tags by Unsuccessful Permittees. Permittees who are not successful in killing a

bighorn sheep, mountain goat or moose shall present or mail their unused tags to a Department office within ten (10)
days after the close of the season for which the tag was valid. Canceled tags will be returned to the hunter upon

request. (5-15-95)
03. Archery and Muzzleloader Permits. Any person hunting in an archery only or muzzleloader only

season must have the appropriate permit (archery or muzzleloader) for the relevant season validated on their license.
(3-20-97)

251. -- 254. (RESERVED).
255. ELK ZONE A AND B TAGS.

01. Elk Zone A Tag. The Elk Zone A Tag is valid for specified A Tag elk seasons within a specified
elk zone only. (7-1-99)

02. Elk Zone B Tag. The Elk Zone B Tag is valid for specified B Tag elk seasons within a specified elk
zone only. (7-1-99)
256. -- 259. (RESERVED).

260. PERMITS FOR CONTROLLED HUNTS.

01. Use of Controlled Hunt Permits. No person may hunt in any controlled hunt without having a
valid controlled hunt permit in possession. (7-1-93)
a. A controlled hunt area with an “X” suffix is an extra tag hunt. (10-26-94)
b. In the event a permit is issued based on erroneous information, the permit will be invalidated by the

Department and may NOT be used. The Department will notify the permittee of the invalidation of the permit. The
person will remain on the drawn list, and if there is a waiting period in a succeeding year, the person will be required
to wait the specified time period. (7-1-93)

c. Any person who receives a controlled hunt permit and tag for deer is prohibited from hunting in
any other deer hunt--archery, muzzleloader, or general; EXCEPT the holder of a deer controlled hunt permit and tag
may purchase a tag for and hunt in an extra tag hunt, or controlled hunt permit/extra tag hunt for deer. (3-20-97)

d. Any person who receives a combination controlled hunt permit/extra tag for deer may hunt in any
other deer hunt--archery, muzzleloader, general or controlled hunt. (7-1-93)

e. Any person who receives a controlled hunt permit for elk is prohibited from hunting in any other
elk hunt--archery, muzzleloader, or general; EXCEPT a controlled hunt permit holder may purchase a tag for and hunt
in an extra tag hunt for elk. (7-1-93)

f. Any person who receives a combination controlled hunt permit/tag for antelope is prohibited from
hunting in any archery antelope hunt. The holder of an antelope combination controlled hunt permit/extra tag may
apply for a combination controlled hunt permit/tag for antelope or may purchase a tag for an archery antelope hunt.

(7-1-93)

g. Any person who receives a spring controlled hunt permit for black bear is prohibited from hunting

Page 7 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
in any other spring bear hunt - April 15 to June 30. (7-1-99)
h. Any person who receives a fall controlled hunt permit for black bear is prohibited from hunting in
any other fall bear hunts -- September 15 to October 31. (10-26-94)
02. Nonresident Permit Limitations. (3-20-04)
a. In controlled hunts with ten (10) or fewer permits, not more than one (1) nonresident permit will be

issued. In controlled hunts, EXCEPT unlimited controlled hunts, with more than ten (10) permits, not more than ten
percent (10%) of the permits will be issued to nonresidents. This rule shall be applied to each uniquely numbered

controlled hunt and to the controlled hunts for each species. (4-6-05)
b. Outfitter allocated hunts are exempt from the limitation of Subsection 260.02.a. (3-20-04)
c. For each species, the total number of outfitter allocated controlled hunt permits shall be subtracted

from the result of ten percent (10%) of the sum of all controlled hunt permits; including outfitter allocated controlled
hunts, but excluding all unlimited controlled hunts. In addition to the limitations of Subsection 260.02.a., the resulting
net number shall be the maximum number of controlled hunt permits that may be issued to nonresidents for all
controlled hunts except outfitter allocated and unlimited controlled hunts. (3-20-04)

03. Eligibility. Any person possessing a valid Idaho hunting license is eligible to apply for controlled
hunts subject to the following restrictions: (7-1-93)

a. Holders of a Nongame Hunting License (Type 208) may not apply for any controlled hunt.
(4-6-05)

b. Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled hunt for either sub-species of bighorn sheep
may not apply for any bighorn permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled hunt for
mountain goat may not apply for a mountain goat permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on a
controlled hunt for moose may not apply for a moose permit for two (2) years. Any person whose name was drawn on
a controlled antlered-only deer hunt may NOT apply for any other controlled antlered-only deer hunt for one (1) year.
Any person whose name was drawn on a controlled antlered-only elk hunt may NOT apply for any other controlled
antlered-only elk hunt for one (1) year. The one (1) year waiting period does NOT apply to controlled hunts with an
unlimited number of permits nor Landowner Preference Permits. EXCEPT all successful and unsuccessful antelope,
deer and elk hunters that comply with all Mandatory Report requirements will be eligible to be randomly drawn for
one (1) of ten (10) “Super” controlled antelope/deer/elk tags to hunt in any open general and/or controlled antelope,
deer or elk hunt in the following hunting season. (3-15-02)

c. Any person applying for a bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or moose controlled hunt may NOT apply
for any other controlled hunt in the same year EXCEPT Unlimited Controlled Hunts, a controlled black bear hunt, or
a designated depredation or extra tag hunt for deer, elk or antelope. In addition, unsuccessful applicants for blghom
sheep, mountain goat or moose controlled hunts are eligible to participate in ﬁrst—come, first-served deer, elk and
antelope controlled hunt permit sales. (10-26-94)

d. Any person who has killed a California bighorn ram, Rocky Mountain bighorn ram or a moose on
any controlled hunt may not apply for a permit for the same subspecies, EXCEPT any person who has killed a
California bighorn ram south of Interstate Highway 84 since 1974 and is otherwise eligible, may apply for a Rocky
Mountain bighorn ram permit for any hunt north of Interstate Highway 84. Any person who has killed a Rocky
Mountain bighorn ram north of Interstate Highway 84 since 1974 and is otherwise eligible, may apply for a
California bighorn ram permit for any hunt south of Interstate Highway 84. Auction tag and lottery tag winners are
exempt from the once-in-a-lifetime restrictions on killing bighorn sheep of either subspecies. (4-5-00)

e. No person applying for a Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a first choice shall
apply for a California bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a second choice. No person applying for a California bighorn
sheep controlled hunt as a first choice shall apply for a Rocky Mountain bighorn sheep controlled hunt as a second
choice. No person shall apply for both a Rocky Mountain and a California bighorn the same year. (7-1-93)

Page 8 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

f. Any person who kills a bighorn ewe may not apply for another bighorn ewe controlled hunt permit
for five (5) years. The harvest of a bighorn ewe does not make the permittee ineligible to apply for a permit to take a
California bighorn ram or a Rocky Mountain bighorn ram. Any person who applies for a bighorn ewe may not apply

for any bighorn ram the same year. (7-1-93)
g. Any person who has killed a mountain goat since 1977 may not apply for a mountain goat permit.

(7-1-93)

h. Any person who has killed an antlered moose in Idaho may not apply for a moose permit for

antlered moose, and any person who has killed an antlerless moose in Idaho may not apply for a permit for antlerless
moose EXCEPT that any person may apply for permits remaining unfilled after the controlled hunt draw. (4-11-06)

i. Any person applying for a landowner permission hunt must have a signed permission slip from a
landowner who owns more than one hundred fifty-nine (159) acres in the hunt area. The permission slip must have
the landowner’s name and address on it along with the landowner’s signature. (7-1-98)

J- Any person may apply for both a controlled hunt permit/tag and a controlled hunt permit/extra tag.

(7-1-93)

k. Nonresident hound hunters applying for controlled black bear hunts must first obtain a Hound
Hunter Permit pursuant to IDAPA 13.01.15.200.04, “Rules Governing the Use of Dogs.” (7-1-99)

L. Any person applying for an outfitter allocated controlled hunt must have a written agreement with
the outfitter before submitting the controlled hunt application. (4-11-06)

04. Applications. Individual applications or group applications for controlled hunts shall be made on a

form prescribed by the Department and must be received at the Headquarters Office of the Idaho Department of Fish
and Game or postmarked not later than the annual dates shown below. Any individual application or group
application which is unreadable, has incomplete or incorrect hunt or license numbers, or which lacks the required
information or fee will be declared void and will not be entered in the drawing. All applications will be considered

final; they may not be resubmitted after correction. (10-26-94)
a. Spring black bear - Application period - January 15 - February 15. (4-6-05)

b. Moose, bighorn sheep, and mountain goat - Application period for first drawing - April 1 - 30.
(4-6-05)

c. Deer, elk, antelope and fall black bear - Application period for first drawing - May 1 - June 5.
(3-30-07)
d. Moose, bighorn sheep, and mountain goat - Application period for second drawing, if applicable -
June 15 - 25. (4-6-05)

e. Deer, elk, antelope, and fall black bear - Application period for second drawing - August 5 - 15.

(4-6-05)
0s. Applicant Requirements. Applicants must comply with the following requirements: (7-1-93)
a. Only one (1) application, per person or group, will be accepted for the same species, EXCEPT a

person or group may submit one additional application for a controlled hunt permit/extra tag for the same species.
Additional applications for the same person or group for the same species will result in all applicants being declared

ineligible. (10-26-94)
b. Only one (1) controlled hunt permit/extra tag will be issued for each person on any application
submitted. (10-26-94)
c. Several applications may be submitted in a single envelope so long as each application is for a

Page 9 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

single species, a single applicant or group, and both hunts on an application must be controlled hunt permit/tag hunts
or controlled hunt permit/extra tag hunts. (10-26-94)

d. Fees must be submitted with each application. A single payment (either cashier's check, money
order, certified check, or a personal check) may be submitted to cover fees for all applications in the same envelope
If a check or money order is insufficient to cover the fees, all applications will be voided and returned. The
application fee is set by Section 36-416, Idaho Code, per person per hunt, for deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn
sheep, mountain goat, black bear, and lion, applied for and is NOT refundable. The tag fees are not to be submitted
with either the telephone or mail-in-application for deer, elk, antelope, black bear, or mountain lion. Persons applying
for moose, bighorn sheep, or mountain goat controlled hunts must submit the tag fee and application fee with their
application. Applicants successful in drawing for a moose, bighorn sheep, or mountain goat will receive a permit tag
in the mail. (4-6-05)

e. Any controlled hunt permits, EXCEPT unlimited controlled hunts that remain unsold after the
controlled hunt drawings may be sold forty five (45) days following the close of each respective controlled hunt
drawing by any Point-of-Sale vendor on a first-come, first-served basis UNLESS such day is a Sunday, in which case
the permits will go on sale the next legal business day. A controlled hunt permit and tag will be issued to successful
applicants. The ten percent (10%) nonresident limitation shall not apply. Applicants with a tag already in possession
must return their tag to a Department office to be exchanged for the appropriate controlled hunt tag. The fee for the
exchanged tag is the fee for a duplicate tag. (3-15-02)

f. A “group application” for deer, elk, and antelope is defined as two, three, or four (2, 3, or 4) hunters
applying for the same controlled hunt on the same apphcatlon All hunters must comply with all rules and complete
applications properly. All applicants must abide by the same first and second hunt choices. (10-26-94)

g. A “group application” for moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, and black bear is defined as two
(2) hunters applying for the same controlled hunt on the same application. Both hunters must comply with all rules
and complete applications properly. Both applicants must abide by the same first and second hunt choices.

(10-26-94)

h. If a group application exceeds the number of permits available in a hunt that group application will

not be selected for that hunt. (7-1-98)
i. Landowner permission hunt permits will be sold first-come, first-served basis at the Nampa,

McCall and Headquarters offices of the Idaho Department of Fish and Game after July 15. (7-1-98)
06. Refunds of Controlled Hunt Fees. (7-1-93)

a. Controlled hunt tag fees will be refunded to the unsuccessful or ineligible applicants for moose,

sheep, and mountain goat. Unsuccessful applicants may donate all or a portion of their tag fee for moose, bighorn
sheep, and mountain goat to Citizens Against Poaching by checking the appropriate box on the application. One
dollar ($1) of the non-refundable application fee will go to Citizens Against Poaching unless the applicant instructs

otherwise. (3-20-97)
b. Fees for hunting licenses will NOT be refunded to unsuccessful or ineligible applicants. (10-26-94)
c. Fees for deer or elk tags purchased prior to the drawing will NOT be refunded to unsuccessful or
ineligible applicants. (10-26-94)
d. Overpayment of fees of more than five dollars ($5) will be refunded. Overpayment of five dollars
($5) or less will NOT be refunded and will be retained by the Department. (7-1-93)
07. Controlled Hunt Drawing. Single or group applications which are not drawn for the first choice
hunt will automatically be entered into a second choice drawing, provided the second choice hunt applied for has not
been filled. (7-1-93)
08. Unclaimed Permits. Successful applicants for the first deer, elk, black bear, or antelope controlled

Page 10 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

hunt drawing must purchase and pick up their controlled hunt permit and tag by August 1. All controlled hunt tags
and permits not purchased and picked up will be entered into a second controlled hunt drawing. Any controlled hunt
tags and permits left over or unclaimed after the second controlled hunt drawing will be sold on a first-come, first-
served basis. (4-6-05)

261. SPECIAL CONTROLLED HUNTS.

01. Special Controlled Hunt Program. The Special Controlled Hunt Permit Program is a program to
partially fund a sportsman access program adopted by the Fish and Game Commission. This program will offer forty
(40) tags valid for the current year hunting seasons; including, twelve (12) tags each for elk, deer, and antelope, and
four (4) tags for moose. (4-11-06)

a. The rules for controlled hunts set forth in Section 260, of these rules, do not apply to the Special
Controlled Hunt Program. (4-11-06)

b. The Special Controlled Hunt application will be marketed by the Department of Fish and Game.
The Department will issue these tags to eligible persons selected by an impartial random lottery draw process. The
successful applicants will receive the tag and controlled hunt permit necessary to hunt the appropriate species. The
Department’s various license issuing systems and other methods may be used to market the applications.  (4-11-06)

02. Moneys. The Department shall deposit all moneys received from the sale of Special Controlled
Hunt Applications in accordance with state law. The Department shall specifically use funds for the sportsman access
program. (4-11-06)
03. General Rules. (4-11-06)
a. Any individual, resident or nonresident, may purchase and submit applications without limit.
(4-11-006)
b. Blank special controlled hunt applications may be given or transferred to other individuals, or
entered in the name of individuals other than the purchaser. (4-11-06)
c. Each successful applicant must have or be eligible to obtain a valid Idaho hunting license.
(4-11-006)
d. Each tag will be issued to the individual named on the drawn application that meets license
eligibility requirements and cannot be transferred. (4-11-06)
e. An individual may be drawn for only one (1) special controlled hunt tag for each species.
(4-11-006)
f. Each special controlled hunt tag is valid for the designated species and allows the hunter to hunt in
any open hunt, general or controlled, for the designated species in the applicable year’s season. (4-11-06)
g. The special controlled hunt tag shall be in addition to any other tag the hunter is eligible to obtain.
(4-11-006)
h. Any applicant, including those who harvest an animal on a special controlled hunt tag, shall be
eligible to apply for any controlled hunt for the same species in the same year or subsequent years. (4-11-06)
i. Prior to the Department issuing any license, tag or permit to a successful applicant, the individual

must complete and sign a statement certifying his eligibility to obtain and possess an Idaho hunting license and the
required permits and tags. In the event a license, tag or permit is issued based on erroneous information, all
documents issued based on the erroneous information will be invalidated by the Department and may not be used.
The Department will notify the individual at his last known place of residence of the invalidation of the license, tag or
permit. (4-11-06)

Page 11 TAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

04. Application Fees. The Commission intent for this special controlled hunt program is to provide
some of the funding for a statewide sportsman access program. Applications may be sold for individual species
(Super Hunt) or grouped for combined species (Super Hunt Combo). The application fees will be set by Commission
Order under Section 36-415, Idaho Code, or will be the same as the controlled hunt fee set in Section 36-416, Idaho
Code. (4-11-06)

0s. Drawing Dates. There will be two (2) drawings. All drawings shall be held at 10 a.m. at the
Department of Fish and Game offices in Boise, Idaho. The first drawing will be on or about June 15, and the second
drawing will be on or about August 15 each year. The Commission may order a different drawing day in case of

business emergency, holiday, or non-business days. (4-11-06)
06. Department Marketed Applications. (4-11-06)
a. Individual applications for special controlled hunts shall be made on a form prescribed by the
Department. (4-11-06)
b. All applications must be received at the Licenses Section, Headquarters Office, Idaho Department

of Fish and Game, 1075 Park Blvd., PO Box 25, Boise, Idaho 83707-0025, no later than 5 p.m. (MST) May 31 of the
current calendar year for the first drawmg and no later than 5 p.m. (MST), July 31, of the current calendar year for the
second drawing. Applications received after July 31 shall be ineligible for any drawing. If either drawing date is a
Saturday, Sunday or other legal holiday, then the applications must be received on the next legal business day.

(4-11-006)

c. All applications entered into the first drawing are not eligible for and will not be entered into the

second drawing. (4-11-06)
d. Any individual application that is unreadable, has multiple or no species box checked, has
incomplete or which lacks the required information or fee will ‘be declared void and will not be entered in the
drawing. All applications will be considered final; they may not be resubmitted after correction. (4-11-06)
e. The Department shall sell applications through its electronic licensing system from July 28 through
November 30. (4-11-06)
f. For each tag available, the Department shall draw one (1) winner and two (2) alternates. All

alternates will be drawn after all winners have been drawn. Should the winner be ineligible, deceased or incapacitated
to hunt, the first alternate drawn will be declared the winner. Should the first alternate be ineligible, deceased or
incapacitated to hunt, the second alternate drawn will declared the winner. Should the second alternate be ineligible,
deceased or incapacitated to hunt, that special controlled hunt permit shall be null and void and shall not be issued to
any other person. The names and addresses of the alternates shall be confidential until the winner is issued all

required licenses, tags or permits. (4-11-06)
07. Refunds of Special Controlled Hunt Fees. (4-11-06)
a. The application fee is not refundable. (4-11-06)
b. The special controlled hunt tag, permit and related hunting license are not refundable for any
reason. (4-11-06)
262. -- 269. (RESERVED).

270. MANDATORY SCHOOL.

01. Sheep Permits. Anyone drawing a sheep permit must attend a mandatory sheep school at a
Department office prior to hunting bighorn sheep. Attendees will be issued a certificate of completion, which must be
carried by the permittee during the hunt. (7-1-93)

02. Use of Licensed Guide. Any hunter who will have an Idaho licensed guide with him at all times

Page 12 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

while hunting sheep may choose to have said guide attend in his place. This option may be accomplished by notifying
the Department in writing of the name, address, and phone number of the designated guide. Notification must be sent
to the Idaho Department of Fish and Game, c¢/o Sheep School, P.O. Box 25, Boise, Idaho 83707 and must be received
by the Department prior to attendance by the designated guide. (7-1-93)

03. Mandatory Class for Deer Hunt Area 39-3. Anyone drawing a deer controlled archery-only hunt
permit for controlled hunt area 39-3 must attend a mandatory hunter orientation class. The class is three (3) hours
long and will be offered at times specified by the Department. The orientation classes will be offered on ten (10) dates
between October 15 and November 15. Since classroom size is limited, each permittee must schedule a time to attend
a class prior to October 15. Attendees will be issued a certificate of completion, which must be carried by the
permittee during the hunt. Holders of “Certificates of Completion” from previous hunts are not required to attend this
orientation class. (4-6-05)

271. -- 299. (RESERVED).

300. IDENTIFICATION OF ANIMALS THAT LEGALLY MAY BE TAKEN.

01. Big Game Animals of Either Sex. Big game animals of either sex may be taken as noted lzglciwgzg)
a. Mountain Goat. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT nannies accompanied by kids. (7-1-93)
b. Black Bear. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT female black bears accompanied by young. (7-1-93)
c. Mountain Lion. Either sex may be taken EXCEPT spotted young or females accompanied by
young. (7-1-93)
02. Seasons Restricted to Antlered or Male Animals Only. (7-1-93)
a. Deer. Only deer with at least one (1) antler longer than three (3) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlered deer only. (7-1-93)
b. Two-point deer. Only deer with not more than two (2) points on one (1) antler, not including brow

point, and at least one (1) antler longer than three (3) inches may be taken in any season which is open for two-point
deer only. A point is an antler projection that is at least one (1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection.
(7-1-99)

c. Three-point deer. Only deer having at least one (1) antler with three (3) or more points not counting
the brow point or tine may be taken in any season which is open for three-point or larger deer only. A point is an
antler projection that is at least one (1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection. (3-15-02)

d. Four-point deer. Only deer having at least one (1) antler with four (4) or more points, not including
the brow point or tine, may be taken in any season that is open for four-point or larger deer only. (4-6-05)

e. Elk. Only elk with at least one (1) antler longer than six (6) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlered elk only. (7-1-99)

f. Spike elk. Only elk with no branching on either antler and at least one (1) antler longer than six (6)
inches may be taken in any season which is open for spike elk only. A branch is an antler projection that is at least one
(1) inch long and longer than the width of the projection. (7-1-99)

. Brow-tined elk. Any elk having an antler or antlers with a visible point on the lower half of either
main beam that is greater than or equal to four (4) inches long. (3-15-02)

h. Moose. Only moose with at least one (1) antler longer than six (6) inches may be taken in any
season open for antlered moose only. (7-1-93)

Page 13 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

i. Bighorn Sheep. Only bighorn sheep rams having three-fourths (3/4) curl or greater horns or
exceeding four (4) years of age may be taken in any hunt open for rams only. Determination of a three-fourths (3/4)
curl shall be made from a broad side view of the head. A ram shall be considered three-fourths (3/4) curl if an
imaginary straight line extending downward from the front of the base of the horn through the center of the eye socket

intersects any portion of the horn. (7-1-93)
03. Seasons Restricted to Antlerless or Female Animals Only. (7-1-93)
a. Deer. Only deer without antlers or with antlers shorter than three (3) inches may be taken in any
season which is open for antlerless deer only. (7-1-93)
b. Elk. Only elk without antlers or with antlers shorter than six (6) inches may be taken in any season
which is open for antlerless elk only. (7-1-93)
c. Antelope. Only antelope without a black “cheek patch” or horns less than three (3) inches long may
be taken during doe and fawn only antelope seasons. (7-1-93)
d. Bighorn sheep. Only bighorn sheep with horns between six (6) inches and twelve (12) inches in
length may be taken in any season which is open for bighorn ewes only. (7-1-93)
e. Moose. Only moose without antlers or with antlers less than six (6) inches long may be taken in any
season which is open for antlerless moose only. (7-1-93)
301. -- 319. (RESERVED).

320. TAG VALIDATION AND ATTACHMENT AND PROXY STATEMENT.

01. Tag. Immediately after any deer, elk, antelope, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, mountain

lion or black bear is killed, the appropriate big game animal tag must be validated and securely attached to the animal.
(7-1-93)

a. Validation. Cut out and completely remove only the two (2) triangles indicating the date and month

of kill. (7-1-93)
b. Attachment of tag. (7-1-93)

i. Deer, elk, antelope, moose, mountain goat, black bear, and bighorn sheep: to the largest portion of

the carcass to be retained by the hunter or any person transporting for the hunter. The tag must remain attached during
transit to a place of processing and must remain attached until the meat is processed. The validated tag must

accompany the processed meat to the place of final storage or final consumption. (10-26-94)
il. Mountain lion: To the hide. (7-1-93)
02. Proxy Statement. Any person transporting or possessing any portion of a carcass of a big game

animal or processed big game animal meat taken by another must have in possession a written statement signed by
the taker showing the number and kinds of animals, the date taken, the taker's name and address, the taker's hunting
license number, and the taker's tag and/or permit number. (7-1-93)

321. -- 349. (RESERVED).

350. IDENTIFICATION OF SEX, SIZE, AND/OR SPECIES IN POSSESSION AND DURING
TRANSPORTATION OR SHIPMENT.

01. Evidence of Sex. Evidence of sex must be left naturally attached to the carcass of any big game
animal. (4-6-05)
a. In antlered or male only seasons, the evidence of sex requirement is met when the head, horns, or

Page 14 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

antlers are left naturally attached to the whole carcass or to a front quarter. If the head, horns, or antlers are removed,
some other external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or testicles) must be left naturally attached to the carcass or
to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption; AND the horns or antlers must
accompany the carcass while in transit. (7-1-93)

b. In spike elk or two-point (2) deer only seasons, the evidence of sex requirement is met when the
head with both complete unaltered antlers are left naturally attached to the whole carcass or to a front quarter. If the
head or antlers are removed, some other external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or testicles) must be left
naturally attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or
consumption; AND both complete unaltered antlers naturally attached to each other must accompany the carcass
while in transit. (7-1-93)

c. In antlerless, doe/fawn or female only seasons, if the head is removed from female elk, moose,
deer, antelope or bighorn sheep, some other external evidence of sex (either udder or the vulva) must be left naturally
attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption.

(7-1-93)

d. The entire head of antlerless male elk, moose, deer, or antelope or a male lamb bighorn sheep killed
during an antlerless, female, doe/fawn or ewe only season, may be left naturally attached to the carcass or to a front
quarter until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption. If the head is removed, some other external
evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis, or testicles) must be left naturally attached to the carcass or to a hind quarter
until the carcass reaches the final place of storage or consumption, AND the lower jaw must accompany the carcass
while in transit. (7-1-93)

e. For black bear and mountain lion external evidence of sex (either scrotum, penis or testicles for
males, or vulva for females) must be left naturally attached to the hide until the mandatory check has been complied
with. (7-1-98)

02. Evidence of Species. In seasons restricted to mule deer only or white-tailed deer only, if the head is
removed, the fully-haired tail must be left naturally attached to the carcass. (7-1-93)

03. Evidence of Size. Any hunter taking a bighorn ram must leave that portion of the skull plate
containing the upper one-half (1/2) of the eye socket naturally attached to both of the horns until after the horns have
been pinned by the Department. (7-1-93)

04. Other. The Department may designate seasons and areas in which the head or lower jaw must
accompany the carcass in transit. (7-1-93)

351. WASTE OF GAME MEAT.

Hunters are required to remove and care for the edible meat of big game animals, except mountain lions. This
includes the meat of the front quarters as far down as the knees, hindquarters as far down as the hock, neck meat,
meat along the backbone and meat covering the ribs. It does not include meat of the head, internal organs and meat on
the bones after close trimming. (4-5-00)

352.--399. (RESERVED).
400. HUNTING HOURS - WOUNDING AND RETRIEVING.

01. Hunting Hours. Big game animals may be taken ONLY from one-half (1/2) hour before sunrise to
one-half (1/2) hour after sunset. (7-1-93)

02. Wounding and Retrieving. No person shall wound or kill any big game animal without making a
reasonable effort to retrieve it and reduce it to possession. (7-1-93)

401. -- 409. (RESERVED).
410. UNLAWFUL METHODS OF TAKE.

Page 15 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
No person shall take big game animals as outlined in this section. (7-1-93)
01. Firearms. (7-1-93)
a. With any firearm that, in combination with a scope, sling, and/or any other attachments, weighs
more than sixteen (16) pounds. (7-1-93)
b. With any shotgun using any shot smaller than double-aught (#00) buck. (7-1-93)
c. With any rimfire rifle, rimfire handgun or any muzzleloading handgun, EXCEPT for mountain lion.
(7-1-93)
d. With a fully automatic firearm. (10-26-94)
e. With any electronic device attached to, or incorporated in, the firearm (including handguns and
shotguns) or scope; except scopes containing battery powered or tritium lighted reticles are allowed. (3-12-07)T
02. Bows, Crossbows, Arrows, Bolts, Chemicals or Explosives. (3-20-97)
a. With arrows or bolts having broadheads measuring less than seven-eighths (7/8) inch in width and
having a primary cutting edge less than fifteenth-thousandths (0.015) inch thick. (7-1-93)
b. With any bow having a peak draw weight of less than forty (40) pounds up to or at a draw of

twenty-eight (28) inches, or any crossbow having a peak draw weight of less than one hundred-fifty (150) pounds.
(3-20-97)
c. With any chemicals or explosives attached to the arrow or bolt. (7-1-93)
d. With arrows or bolts having expanding broadheads. (7-1-93)
e. With arrows or bolts having barbed broadheads. A barbed broadhead is a broadhead which has any

portion of the rear edge of the broadhead forming an angle less than ninety (90) degrees with the shaft or ferrule.

(7-1-93)
f. With any electronic or tritium-powered device attached to, or incorporated into, an arrow, bolt,
crossbow, or bow. (3-30-01)
g With any bow capable of shooting more than one (1) arrow at a time. (7-1-93)
h. With any compound bow with more than eighty-five percent (85%) let-off. (3-12-07)T
i With an arrow and broadhead, or bolt and broadhead, with a combined total weight of less than
three hundred (300) grains. (3-12-07)T
j- With an arrow less than twenty-four (24) inches or a crossbow bolt less than twelve (12) inches in
length from the broadhead to the nock inclusive. (3-12-07)T
k. With an arrow wherein the broadhead does not proceed the shaft and nock. (3-30-01)
L During an Archery Only season, with any firearm, crossbow (except holders of handicapped
archery permits), or other implement other than a longbow compound bow or recurve bow, or: (3-30-07)
1. With any device attached that holds a bow at partial or full draw (except holders of handicapped
archery permits). (3-30-07)
ii. With any bow or crossbow equipped with magnifying sights. (3-20-97)

Page 16 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
m. During a Traditional Archery Only season, with any firearm, crossbow, or other implement other

than a longbow or recurve bow, or: (3-15-02)
i. With an arrow not constructed of wood or fletched with non-natural material. (3-15-02)

ii. With any bow equipped with sights. (3-15-02)

n. With any crossbow pistol. (3-20-97)

03. Muzzleloaders. (7-1-93)

a. With a muzzleloading rifle or musket which is less than forty-five (.45) caliber for deer, antelope,

or mountain lion, or which is less than fifty (.50) caliber for elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or black bear.
(7-1-93)

b. With any electronic device attached to, or incorporated in, the muzzleloader. (3-30-01)

c. During a Muzzleloader Only season, with any firearm, muzzleloading pistol or other implement

other than a muzzleloading rifle or musket which: (7-1-93)
1. Is at least forty-five (.45) caliber for deer, antelope or mountain lion or at least fifty (.50) caliber for

elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat or black bear. (7-1-93)
il. Is capable of being loaded only from the muzzle. (7-1-93)

iil. Is equipped only with open or peep sights. (7-1-93)

iv. Is loaded only with loose black powder or, loose Pyrodex or other loose synthetic black powder.
Pelletized powders are prohibited. (3-12-07)T
\ Is equipped with no more than two (2) barrels. (7-1-93)

Vi. Is loaded only with a projectile with a diameter within one hundredth (.01) of an inch of the bore
diameter. Sabots are prohibited. (3-12-07)T
vii. Is equipped only with flint, musket cap, or percussion cap. 209 primers are prohibited. (3-12-07)T

Vviii. Is equipped with an exposed pivoting hammer and has an exposed ignition system. (3-12-07)T
iX. Is loaded only with a patched round ball or conical non-jacketed projectile comprised wholly of

lead or lead alloy. Sabots are not allowed. (4-11-06)
04. Short-Range Weapon. During Short-Range Weapon ONLY seasons ONLY the following weapons

may be used: (7-1-99)
a. With any shotgun using any slug or double-aught (#00) or larger buckshot. (7-1-99)

b. With any muzzleloader that is at least forty-five (0.45) caliber for deer, antelope, or mountain lion

or at least fifty (0.50) caliber for elk, moose, bighorn sheep, mountain goat, or black bear. (7-1-99)
c. With any bow having a peak draw weight of not less than forty (40) pounds up to or at a draw of
twenty-eight (28) inches, or any crossbow having a peak draw weight of not less than one hundred fifty (150) pounds.
(7-1-99)

0s. Other. (7-1-93)
a. With electronic calls EXCEPT for the hunting of mountain lions in Units 41, 42 and that portion of

Page 17 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Unit 12 north of State Highway 12 southwest of the Doe Creek Road (Forest Service Road 566) and northeast of
Cabin Creek and Forest Service Road 486. (3-15-02)

b. With any bait including grain, salt in any form (liquid or solid), or any other substance (not to
include liquid scent) to constitute an attraction or enticement, with the exception of applicable rules for the black bear
baiting permit. See Rules of the Idaho Fish and Game Commission, IDAPA 13.01.17, “Rules Governing the Use of
Bait for Taking Big Game Animals.” (3-30-01)

c. With dogs, EXCEPT for mountain lion or black bear. See Rules of the Idaho Fish and Game
Commission, IDAPA 13.01.15, “Rules Governing the Use of Dogs.” (7-1-93)

d. With any net, snare, trap, chemical, deadfall or device other than legal firearm, archery or
muzzleloader equipment. (7-1-93)

e. Within an enclosure designed to prevent ingress or egress of big game animals, including fenced
facilities defined as Domestic Cervidae Farms under Section 25-3501, Idaho Code, unless authorized by the director.
This rule shall not apply to domestic cervidae which are lawfully prlvately owned elk fallow deer, or reindeer.

(4-6-05)

411. MOTORIZED VEHICLE USE RESTRICTIONS.

The use of motorized vehicles by hunters as an aid to hunting big game is restricted in certain areas. This use
restriction is in addition to all federal, state and local laws, rules, regulations, ordinances and orders; including, but
not limited to, any motorized vehicle licensing, registration, and permitting requirements and traffic laws. Hunters
must comply with all motorized vehicle limits or prohibitions instituted by the landowner or land manager. Also, this
use restriction rule is not an exception from, and is in addition to, the statutory prohibition against hunting from or by
the use of any motorized vehicle set forth in Section 36-1101(b)(1), Idaho Code. (4-6-05)

01. Use Restriction. In designated areas and hunts, hunters may only use motorized vehicles on
established roadways which are open to motorized traffic and capable of being traveled by full-sized automobiles.
Any other use by hunters is prohibited. All off-road use by hunters is prohibited. (4-6-05)

02. Exceptions. This use restriction rule shall not apply to the following permissible motorized vehicle
uses: (4-6-05)

a. Holders of a valid Handicapped Persons Motor Vehicle Hunting Permit may use a motorized
vehicle as allowed by the land owner or manager. (4-6-05)

b. Hunters may use a motorized vehicle to retrieve downed game if such travel is allowed by the land
owner or manager. (4-6-05)

c. Hunters may use a motorized vehicle to pack camping equipment in or out if such travel is allowed
by the land owner or manager; however, hunters shall not hunt while packing camping equipment. (4-6-05)

d. Private landowners, their authorized agents and persons with written landowner permission may
use a motorized vehicle on their private land; however, they may not hunt from or by the use of any motorized vehicle
as prohibited by Section 36-1101(b)(1), Idaho Code. (4-6-05)

03. Restricted Areas and Hunts. This motorized vehicle use restriction shall apply to identified areas
and hunts in all Big Game Management Units. The hunts and areas with a motorized vehicle use restriction are
identified in the Commission’s Big Game Season Proclamation, which is published in a brochure available at

department offices and license vendors. (4-6-05)
04. Defined Terms. (4-6-05)
a. A full-sized automobile shall be defined as any motorized vehicle with a gross weight in excess of
one thousand five hundred (1,500) pounds. (4-6-05)

Page 18 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

b. An established roadway shall be defined as any road that is established, built, maintained, approved
or designated by any governmental entity or private landowner for the purpose of travel by full-sized automobiles. An
established roadway shows evidence of repeated use by full-sized automobiles, and may include a traveled way of

natural earth with depressed wheel tracks and little or no vegetation in the wheel tracks. (4-6-05)
c. A hunter shall be defined as a person engaged in the activity of hunting as defined in Section 36-
202(j), Idaho Code. (4-6-05)

412. MOTORIZED VEHICLE USE RESTRICTION UNITS.

The motorized vehicle use restriction applies to areas and hunts in units 29, 30, 30A, 32, 32A, 36A, 37, 37A, 45, 47,
48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 56, 57, 58, 59, S9A, 66, 69, 70, 72 (late season), 73, 75, 77, and 78. The specific hunts and
areas with a motorized vehicle use restriction are identified in the Commission’s Big Game Season Proclamation,
which is published in a brochure available at department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

413. -- 419. (RESERVED).

420. MANDATORY CHECK AND REPORT REQUIREMENTS.

Any hunter killing black bear, Panhandle elk, moose, bighorn sheep or mountain goat, or mountain lion in a unit with
no female lion quota must, WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS OF THE DATE OF KILL, or any hunter killing mountain lion
in a unit with a female quota must, WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS OF THE DATE OF KILL, comply with the mandatory
check and report requirements by: (4-5-00)

01. Harvest Report. Completing the relevant harvest report (big game mortality report or other report
form as required) for the species taken. (4-6-05)

02. Presentation of Animal Parts. Presenting the following animal parts so that Department personnel
may collect biological data and mark the animal parts: (7-1-93)

a. Bear: Skull and hide to be presented to a conservation officer, regional office or official check point
for removal and retention of premolar tooth and to have the hide marked. No person shall have in possession, except
during the open season and for ten (10) days after the close of the season, any raw black bear pelt which does not have
an official state export tag attached (either Idaho's or another state's official export tag). (7-1-93)

b. Mountain Lion: Skull and hide to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office to have
the hide marked. No person shall have in possession, except during the open season and for five (5) days after the
close of the season, any raw mountain lion pelt which does not have an official state export tag attached (either

Idaho's or another state's official export tag). (7-1-93)
c. Moose: Antlers from antlered animals to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office.

(7-1-93)

d. Bighorn Sheep: Ram horns to be presented to a regional office for marking, ewe horns to be

presented to a regional office. (7-1-93)

e. Mountain Goat: Horns to be presented to a conservation officer or regional office. (7-1-93)

03. Authorized Representative. A hunter may authorize another person to comply with the above

requirements if that person complies with reporting requirements and possesses enough information to accurately

complete the necessary form. (7-1-93)

421. MANDATORY DEER AND ELK REPORT REQUIREMENTS.

01. Mandatory Report Form. After an antelope, deer and/or elk is killed the hunter must accurately
complete a Mandatory Report as provided by the Director. (3-15-02)
02. Mandatory Report. Any hunter that obtains an antelope, deer and/or elk tag and kills an antelope,

deer and/or elk must submit a completed Mandatory Report to the Department or authorized agent, WITHIN TEN

Page 19 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

(10) DAYS OF KILL any hunter that obtains an antelope, deer and/or elk tag and does not successfully kill an
antelope, deer and/or elk must submit a completed Mandatory Report Form to the Department or authorized agent
WITHIN TEN (10) DAY'S OF THE CLOSING DATE OF THE APPROPRIATE SEASON. (3-15-02)

03. Failure to Report. Failure to submit the required antelope, deer and/or elk Mandatory Report by
January 31 of the following year as required in Subsection 421.02 will render the hunter ineligible to obtain any
subsequent year’s license until a late Mandatory Report permit is filed with the Department or authorized agent. To be
effective December 31, 2003. (3-20-04)

04. Drawing for “Super” Tag. All successful and unsuccessful antelope, deer and elk hunters that
comply with all Mandatory Report requirements will be eligible to be randomly drawn for one (1) of ten (10) “Super”
controlled antelope/deer/elk tags. Each hunter drawn for a “Super” controlled antelope/deer/elk hunt must notify the
Department by May 1 of which species they have selected to hunt. The “Super” controlled hunt tag is valid for the
selected species and allows the hunter to hunt in any open general and/or controlled hunt for the selected species in
the following season. (3-15-02)

422. -- 499. (RESERVED).
500. AREAS CLOSED TO HUNTING OF BIG GAME ANIMALS.

01. Restricted Areas for Big Game. Hunting, killing, or molesting of any big game animal is
prohibited in the following areas: (7-1-93)
a. Craters of the Moon National Monument and Preserve in Blaine and Butte Counties; the boundary

of the Craters of the Moon National Monument was recently greatly enlarged by Presidential Proclamation. All of the
lands added to the Monument and Preserve remain open to hunting, while lands within the former National
Monument remain closed to hunting. It is the hunter's responsibility to check the current status of open/closed area

boundaries prior to hunting. (4-6-05)
b. All state parks, EXCEPT Farragut State Park that has a November/December deer archery season,
Billingsley Creek at Malad Gorge State Park, Castle Rock State Park and state land within the City of Rocks National
Reserve are all open to hunting; (4-6-05)
c. Harriman State Park Wildlife Refuge. (4-6-05)
d. Nez Perce National Historical Park in Clearwater, Idaho, and Nez Perce Counties; (7-1-93)
e. That portion of Ada County within Veterans Memorial Park and the area between State Highway
21 to Warm Springs Avenue and the Boise City limits; (4-6-05)
f. Yellowstone National Park in Fremont County; (7-1-93)

g. On any of those portions of State game preserves, State wildlife management areas, bird preserves,
bird refuges, and bird sanctuaries for which hunting closures have been declared by legislative or Commission action;

(7-1- 93)

h. All or portions of national wildlife refuges, EXCEPT as specified in federal regulations for
individual refuges; and, (7-1-93)
i All Snake River islands between the Glenns Ferry bridge and the Sailor Creek bridge in Elmore

County. (7-1-93)

Hagerman Fossil Beds National Monument in Twin Falls County, EXCEPT that portion within an
area of ﬁfty (50) feet in elevation above the high water level of the Snake River. The upslope area is marked by
yellow fiberglass markers, and hunting is permitted downslope to the river. (3-20-97)

02. Mountain Lions. Mountain lion may not be hunted or pursued within one-half (1/2) mile of any

Page 20 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
active Department of Fish and Game big game feeding site. (7-1-93)

03. Black Bear. Black bear may not be hunted or pursued within two hundred (200) yards of the
perimeter of any designated dump ground or sanitary landfill. (7-1-93)
501. -- 599. (RESERVED).

600. GAME MANAGEMENT UNIT BOUNDARY DESCRIPTIONS.

01. Unit 1. All of BOUNDARY COUNTY and that portion of BONNER COUNTY north of the Pend
Oreille River, Pend Oreille Lake and Clark Fork Riverr MYRTLE CREEK AND DAVID THOMPSON GAME
PRESERVES - CLOSED. (7-1-93)

02. Unit 2. Those portions of BONNER and KOOTENAI COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at the intersection of the Idaho-Washington State line and the north bank of the Pend Oreille River, then
east along the Pend Oreille River to Pend Oreille Lake at the railroad trestle in the southeast corner of the City of
Sandpoint, then south across the railroad trestle, then east and south along the western shore line of Pend Oreille Lake
to the south boundary of Farragut State Park, then west along the boundary to State Highway 54 at the west entrance
to Farragut State Park, then west on State Highway 54 to U.S. 95, then south on U.S. 95 to Lake Coeur d'Alene at the
source of the Spokane River, then west along the southern bank of the Spokane River to the Idaho-Washington State
line, then north along the state line to the point of beginning. FARRAGUT STATE PARK and FARRAGUT WMA,
CLOSED EXCEPT AS ALLOWED BY COMMISSION PROCLAMATION. (3-30-07)

03. Unit 3. Those portions of KOOTENAI, SHOSHONE, and BENEWAH COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Mission Point on the St. Joe River and State Highway 3, then northeast on State
Highway 3 to Interstate 90, then east on Interstate 90 to Kingston, then north on Forest Highway 9 (North Fork of the
Coeur d'Alene River Road) to Forest Service Road 209 (Little North Fork of the Coeur d'Alene River Road), then
northwest along Forest Service Road 209 then north along Forest Road 385 to the watershed divide between the
Coeur d'Alene River and Pend Oreille Lake, then northwest along the divide to Bernard Peak, then north to
Steamboat Rock on Pend Oreille Lake, then west along the lake shore to the south boundary of Farragut State Park,
then west along the boundary to State Highway 54 at the west entrance of Farragut State Park, then west on State
Highway 54 to U.S. 95, then south on U.S. 95 to Coeur d'Alene Lake, then southeast along the eastern shore line of
Coeur d'Alene and Round Lakes to Mission Point, the point of beginning. (3-30-07)

04. Unit 4. Those portions of BONNER, KOOTENAI, and SHOSHONE COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning on the Idaho-Montana State line at the watershed divide between Pend Oreille Lake
and the Coeur d'Alene River, then southeast along the state line to the watershed divide between the Coeur d'Alene
and St. Joe Rivers, then west along the divide to State Highway 3, then northeast on State Highway 3 to Interstate 90,
then east on Interstate 90 to Kingston, then north on Forest Highway 9 (North Fork of the Coeur d'Alene River Road)
to Forest Service Road 209 (Little North Fork of the Coeur d'Alene River Road), then northwest along Forest Service
Road 209 then north along Forest Road 385 to the watershed divide between the Coeur d'Alene River and Pend
Oreille Lake, then northeast along the divide to the point of beginning. (3-30-07)

05. Unit 4A. Those portions of BONNER and KOOTENAI COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning on the Idaho-Montana State line at the watershed divide between Pend Oreille Lake and the
Coeur d'Alene River, then southwest along the divide to Bernard Peak, then north to Steamboat Rock on Pend Oreille
Lake, then northwest along the western shoreline of Pend Oreille Lake to the railroad trestle approximately one (1)
mile south of Sandpoint, then north on the railroad trestle to Sandpoint, then east along the north banks of Pend
Oreille Lake and the Clark Fork River to the Idaho-Montana State line, then south on the state line to the point of
beginning. (7-1-93)

06. Unit 5. Those portions of BENEWAH and KOOTENAI COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the intersection of the Idaho-Washington State line and the Spokane River, then east along the
southern bank of the Spokane River to U.S. 95 at Coeur d'Alene Lake, then southeast along the eastern shore line of
Coeur d'Alene and Round Lakes to Mission Point, then upstream along the northern bank of the St. Joe River to the
mouth of St. Maries River, then upstream along the St. Maries River to the intersection of the St. Maries River and
State Highway 3 near Washburn, then south on State Highway 3 to the intersection of State Highway 6, then west on

Page 21 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

State Highway 6 to the watershed divide between the St. Maries and Palouse Rivers, then northwest along the divide
to West Dennis Peak, then west along the watershed divide between Hangman Creek and Palouse River to the Idaho-
Washington State line, then north along the state line to the Spokane River, the point of beginning. HEYBURN
STATE PARK-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

07. Unit 6. Those portions of KOOTENAI, SHOSHONE, BENEWAH, CLEARWATER, and LATAH
COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at St. Maries, then downstream along the northern bank of the
St. Joe River to Mission Point on State Highway 3, then north on State Highway 3 to the watershed divide between
the St. Joe and Coeur d'Alene Rivers, then east along the divide to the Moon Pass Road, then south on Moon Pass
Road to Avery, then west on the St. Joe River Road to the Fishhook Creek Road (Forest Service Road 301), then
south on Fishhook Creek Road to Breezy Saddle, then southwest on Forest Service Road 301 to White Rock Springs,
then south along the watershed divide between the St. Maries River and Little North Fork of the Clearwater River
over Stony Butte to Hemlock Butte, then northwest along the St. Maries River-Potlatch River watershed divide across
Bald Mountain to State Highway 6, then northeast on State Highway 6 to the intersection of State Highway 3, then
north on State Highway 3 to the St. Maries River, then downstream to St. Maries, the point of beginning.  (7-1-93)

08. Unit 7. That portion of SHOSHONE COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning on the
Idaho-Montana State line at the watershed divide between the St. Joe and Coeur d'Alene Rivers, then west along the
divide to the Moon Pass Road, then south on Moon Pass Road to Avery, then west on the St. Joe River Road to the
Fishhook Creek Road (Forest Service Road 301), then south on the Fishhook Creek Road to Forest Service Road 201,
then east on Forest Service Road 201 to Bluff Creek Saddle (Dismal Saddle), then southeast past Dismal Lake and
Bathtub Springs to the watershed divide between the St. Joe and North Fork of the Clearwater Rivers, then east along
the divide to the Idaho-Montana State line, then north along the state line to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

09. Unit 8. Those portions of LATAH, NEZ PERCE, and CLEARWATER COUNTIES within the
following boundary: Beginning on the Idaho-Washington state line at the watershed divide between Hangman Creek
and Palouse River, south along the divide to U.S. 95, then south along U.S. 95 to State Highway 6, then east along
State Highway 6 to State Highway 9, then southeast along State Highway 9 to Deary, then south on State Highway 3
to Kendrick, then southeast along County Road P-1 through Southwick and Cavendish to the North Fork of the
Clearwater River at Ahsahka, then downstream along the North Fork of the Clearwater River to its junction with the
main Clearwater River, then down the main Clearwater River to the Idaho-Washington state line, then north to the
point of beginning. (7-1-98)

10. Unit 8A. Those portions of BENEWAH, LATAH, CLEARWATER, and NEZ PERCE COUNTIES
within the following boundary: Beginning at Ahsahka on County Road P-1, then northwest along County Road P-1
through Southwick and Cavendish to State Highway 3, then northeast along State Highway 3 to Deary, then
northwest along State Highway 9 to State Highway 6, then west along State Highway 6 to U.S. 95, then north along
U.S. 95 to the watershed divide between Hangman Creek and Palouse River, then southeast along the divide to West
Dennis Mountain, then southeast along the St. Maries watershed divide to Hemlock Butte, then south on Elk Creek
Road (Forest Service Road 382.4) to Elk River, then south on the Dent Bridge-Elk River Road to the south shoreline
of Dworshak Reservoir, then along the southern shoreline to Dworshak Dam, then downstream to the main
Clearwater River, then downstream along the North Fork of the Clearwater River (including islands) to Ahsahka, the
point of beginning. (4-5-00)

11. Unit 9. Those portions of SHOSHONE and CLEARWATER COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at Getaway Point, then due south to the Little North Fork of the Clearwater River, then upstream
to the watershed divide between Bear and Devils Club Creeks, then east along the divide to Larkins Peak, then
northeast along the watershed divide between the Little North Fork of the Clearwater River and the North Fork of the
Clearwater River to the Surveyors Ridge-Bathtub Springs Road (Forest Service Road 201), then northwest on
Surveyors Ridge-Bathtub Springs Road past Bathtub Springs and Bluff Creek Saddle (Dismal Saddle), to the
Fishhook Creek Road (Forest Service Road 301), then south on Fishhook Creek Road to Breezy Saddle, then
southwest on Fishhook Creek Road to the Goat Mountain-Getaway Point Road, then southeast on the Goat
Mountain-Getaway Point Road to Getaway Point, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

12. Unit 10. Those portions of SHOSHONE, CLEARWATER, and IDAHO COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at the confluence of the Little North Fork and the North Fork of the Clearwater Rivers
at the upstream end of Dworshak Reservoir, then up the east bank of the reservoir and the Little North Fork of the

Page 22 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Clearwater River to the watershed divide between Bear and Devils Club Creeks, then east along the divide to the
watershed divide between the Little North Fork and the North Fork of the Clearwater Rivers, then east along the
divide to the watershed divide between the North Fork of the Clearwater and the St. Joe Rivers, then east along the
divide to the Idaho-Montana State line, then south along the state line to the divide between the North Fork of the
Clearwater and the Lochsa Rivers, then west along the divide over Williams Peak to its intersection with the Lolo
Motor Way (Forest Service Road 500), then west on Lolo Motor Way to its intersection with the Hemlock Butte Road
(Forest Service Road 104), then northwest on Hemlock Butte Road to Hemlock Butte and the watershed divide
between Weitas and Orogrande Creeks, then north along the divide to Cabin Point then northwest along Forest
Service Trail 17 to the North Fork Clearwater River then downstream along the North Fork of the Clearwater River
and the north bank of Dworshak Reservoir to the mouth of the Little North Fork of the Clearwater River, the point of
beginning. (7-1-93)

13. Unit 10A. Those portions of SHOSHONE, IDAHO and CLEARWATER COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at the mouth of the North Fork of the Clearwater River, upstream to Dworshak Dam,
then up Dworshak Reservoir along the southern shoreline to Dent Bridge, then north on the Elk River Road to Elk
River, then north on the Elk Creek Road (Forest Service Road 382) to Hemlock Butte, then north along the watershed
divide between the St. Maries and Little North Fork of the Clearwater Rivers over Stony Butte to White Rock
Springs, then east on the Gold Center-Roundtop Road (Forest Service Road 301) to the Goat Mountain-Getaway
Point Road (Forest Service Roads 457 and 220), then south along Goat Mountain-Getaway Point Road to Getaway
Point, then due south to the Little North Fork of the Clearwater River, then downstream to Dworshak Reservoir, then
along the east bank of the reservoir to the North Fork of the Clearwater River, then east along the north bank of the
reservoir and the North Fork of the Clearwater River, to Forest Service Trail 17, then south along Forest Service Trail
17 to Cabin Point and the watershed divide between Orogrande and Weitas Creeks, then south along the divide to
Hemlock Butte and its intersection with Forest Service Road 104, then southeast on Forest Service Road 104 to Lolo
Motor Way (Forest Service Road 500), then south along Lolo Motor Way to Smith Creek Road (Forest Service Road
101), then southwest along Smith Creek Road to the Middle Fork of the Clearwater River, then northwest along the
Middle Fork of the Clearwater River to the mouth of the North Fork of the Clearwater River, the point of beginning.

(10-26-94)

14. Unit 11. Those portions of NEZ PERCE, LEWIS, and IDAHO COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the mouth of the Clearwater River, upstream to U.S. 95 bridge near Spalding, then southeast
on U.S. 95 to the Graves Creek Road at Cottonwood, then south on Graves Creek Road to the Salmon River, then
downstream to the Snake River, then downstream to the mouth of the Clearwater River, the point of beginning.

(7-1-93)

15. Unit 11A. Those portions of CLEARWATER, NEZ PERCE, LEWIS, and IDAHO COUNTIES
within the following boundary: beginning on the Clearwater River at the U.S. 95 bridge near Spalding, upstream
(excluding islands) to the South Fork of the Clearwater River, then up the South Fork to Harpster Bridge, then
southwest on State Highway 13 to U.S. 95 at Grangeville, then northwest on U.S. 95 to Spalding, the point of
beginning. NEZ PERCE NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK-CLOSED. (4-5-00)

16. Unit 12. Those portions of IDAHO and CLEARWATER COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the junction of the Smith Creek Road (Forest Service Road 101) and the Middle Fork of the
Clearwater River, then northeast on the Smith Creek Road to the Lolo Motor Way (Forest Service Road 500), then
north along the Lolo Motor Way to the point where it leaves the watershed divide between the North Fork of the
Clearwater and Lochsa Rivers at the heads of Papoose Creek and Cayuse Creek, then north along the divide over
Williams Peak to the Idaho-Montana State line, then southeast along the state line to the watershed divide between
the Lochsa and Selway Rivers, then west along the divide over Diablo Mountain, Elk Summit, McConnell Mountain
and Fenn Mountain to the confluence of the Lochsa and Selway Rivers, then down the Middle Fork of the Clearwater
River to the Smith Creek Road, the point of beginning. (4-25-94)

17. Unit 13. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY bounded by the Snake River on the west, the Salmon
River on the east and north and the White Bird-Pittsburg Landing Road on the south. (7-1-93)

18. Unit 14. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at Riggins
on the Salmon River, then upstream to Wind River, then up Wind River to Anchor Creek, then up Anchor Creek to
Anchor Meadows, then northeast along the old wagon road (Forest Service Trail 313) to the divide between the

Page 23 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Salmon River and South Fork Clearwater River, then west on the divide to Square Mountain, then west on the Square
Mountain-Gospel Hill Road (Forest Service Road 444) to the Grangeville-Salmon River Road (Forest Service Road
221), then north on Grangeville-Salmon River Road to State Highway 13 at Grangeville, then west on Highway 13 to
U.S. 95, then northwest on U.S. 95 to Cottonwood, then south on the Graves Creek Road to the Salmon River, then
upstream to Riggins, the point of beginning. NEZ PERCE NATIONAL HISTORICAL PARK-CLOSED. (10-26-94)

19. Unit 15. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at
Grangeville on State Highway 13, then northeast on State Highway 13 to the South Fork of the Clearwater River, then
downstream to the road that goes up Sally Ann Creek, then up the road to the town of Clearwater, then southeast
along Forest Service Road 284 to Forest Service Road 464, then east along Forest Service Road 464 to the watershed
divide between the South Fork Clearwater and Selway Rivers, then southeast along the divide over Forest Service
Trail 835 to Anderson Butte, then south over Forest Service Trail 505 to Black Hawk Mountain and Soda Creek Point
to the Montana Road (Forest Service Road 468), then west on Montana Road to the Red River Ranger Station-
Mackay Bar Road (Forest Service Road 222.3), then southwest on Red River Ranger Station-Mackay Bar Road to
Dixie Summit, then west along the watershed divide between the South Fork Clearwater and Salmon Rivers over the
Crooked River-Big Creek Divide, Orogrande Summit and Square Mountain to the Moores Guard Station-Adams
Ranger Station Road (Forest Service Road 444), then west on Moores Guard Station-Adams Ranger Station Road to
the Grangeville-Salmon River Road (Forest Service Road 221), then north on Grangeville-Salmon River Road to
Grangeville, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

20. Unit 16. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at the mouth
of the Middle Fork of the Clearwater River, then upstream to the confluence of the Lochsa and Selway Rivers, then
east along the watershed divide between the Lochsa and Selway Rivers to the watershed divide between Gedney and
Three Links Creeks, then south along the divide to Big Fog Mountain, then along Forest Service Trail 343 to Big Fog
Saddle, then south along the Fog Mountain Road (Forest Service Road 319) to the Selway River, then upstream to
Meadow Creek, then up the Meadow Creek-Falls Point Road (Forest Service Road 443) to Forest Service Road 464,
then west along Forest Service Road 464 to Forest Service Road 284, then along Forest Service Road 284 to the town
of Clearwater, then west along the road down Sally Ann Creek to State Highway 13, then downstream on the South
Fork of the Clearwater River to the Middle Fork of the Clearwater River, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

21. Unit 16A. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at the
mouth of Meadow Creek on the Selway River, up the Selway River to Mink Creek, then up the divide between Mink
Creek and the drainages of Coyote, Wolf, Jims, and Otter Creeks, over Wolf Point and Highline Ridge to the divide
between Meadow Creek and the Selway River, then southeast along the divide over Bilk Mountain and Elk Mountain
to the Elk Mountain Road, then southwest on the Elk Mountain-Green Mountain-Montana Road to the watershed
divide between the South Fork of the Clearwater River and the Selway River (near Mountain Meadows), then
northeast along the divide over Soda Creek Point and around the head of Red River, then northwest along the divide
over Black Hawk Mountain to Anderson Butte, then from Anderson Butte northwest on Forest Service Trail 835 to
the Falls Point Road (Forest Service Road 443), then northeast on Falls Point Road to the mouth of Meadow Creek,
the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

22. Unit 17. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at the Fog
Mountain Road (Forest Service Road 319) on the Selway River, then north along Fog Mountain Road to Big Fog
Saddle, then north along Forest Service Trail 343 to Big Fog Mountain, then north along the watershed divide
between Gedney and Three Links Creeks to the watershed divide between the Lochsa and Selway Rivers, then
northeast along the divide over McConnell Mountain and Diablo Mountain to the Idaho-Montana State line, then
south along the state line to the watershed divide between the Selway and Salmon Rivers, then west along the divide
over Square Top, Waugh Mountain, Salmon Mountain, Burnt Knob and Three Prong Mountain to the Green
Mountain-Elk Mountain Road, then north along Green Mountain-Elk Mountain Road to Elk Mountain, then along the
watershed divide between the Selway River and Meadow Creek over Elk Mountain and Bilk Mountain to the head of
Mink Creek, then down the divide between Mink Creek and the drainages of Otter, Jims, Wolf and Coyote Creeks
over Highline Ridge and Wolf Point to the confluence of Three Links Creek with the Selway River, then down the
Selway River to the Fog Mountain Road, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

23. Unit 18. Those portions of IDAHO and ADAMS COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at Riggins, up the Little Salmon River to Rapid River, then up Rapid River to and including the Shingle
Creek drainage to the Snake River divide, then south along the divide to Purgatory Saddle at the head of Granite

Page 24 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Creek, then down Granite Creek to the Snake River, then downstream to Pittsburg Landing, then east on the Pittsburg
Landing-White Bird Road to the Salmon River, then upstream to Riggins, the point of beginning. (4-25-94)

24. Unit 19. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning on the
Salmon River at the mouth of Wind River, then up Wind River to Anchor Creek, then up Anchor Creek to Anchor
Meadows, then northeast along the old wagon road (Forest Service Trail 313) to the divide between the Salmon River
and South Fork Clearwater River, then east on the divide over Orogrande Summit and the Crooked River-Big Creek
divide to Dixie Summit on the Red River Ranger Station-Dixie-Mackay Bar Road, then south on Red River Ranger
Station-Dixie-Mackay Bar Road to Mackay Bar, then down the Salmon River to the mouth of Wind River, the point
of beginning. (7-1-93)

25. Unit 19A. Those portions of IDAHO and VALLEY COUNTIES within the drainage of the south
side of the Salmon River from the French Creek-Burgdorf-Summit Creek Road upstream to the South Fork of the
Salmon River, the drainage of the west side of the South Fork of the Salmon River from its mouth upstream to and
including the Bear Creek watershed, and the drainage of the Secesh River upstream from the mouth of Paradise Creek
(including the Paradise Creek watershed), EXCEPT those portions of the French Creek, Lake Creek and Summit
Creek drainages west of the French Creek-Burgdorf-Summit Creek Road. (7-1-93)

26. Unit 20. That portion of IDAHO COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at the mouth
of the South Fork of the Salmon River, then north along the Mackay Bar-Red River Ranger Station Road (Forest
Service Road 222.3) to the Montana Road, then east along Montana Road to the Green Mountain-Elk Mountain
Road, then northeast along Green Mountain-Elk Mountain Road to the watershed divide between the Selway and
Salmon Rivers around the head of Bargamin Creek, then southeast along the divide over Three Prong Mountain,
Burnt Knob, Salmon Mountain and Waugh Mountain, then south down Waugh Ridge to the Salmon River, then
downstream to the South Fork of the Salmon River, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

27. Unit 20A. Those portions of IDAHO and VALLEY COUNTIES within the drainage of the south
side of the Salmon River from the mouth of the South Fork of the Salmon River upstream to the mouth of the Middle
Fork of the Salmon River; the drainage of the east side of the South Fork of the Salmon River from its mouth
upstream to and including Hall Creek drainage, and the drainage of the west side of the Middle Fork of the Salmon
River from its mouth upstream to but excluding the Big Creek drainage. (7-1-93)

28. Unit 21. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at the Idaho-
Montana State line on U.S. 93, then west along the state line to the Idaho-Lemhi County line, then southwest along
the Idaho-Lemhi County line to the Salmon River, then upstream to the town of North Fork, then north on U.S. 93 to
the Idaho-Montana State line, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

29. Unit 21A. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the drainage of the east side of the Salmon
River downstream from and including the Carmen Creek drainage to the town of North Fork, and that portion of the
North Fork of the Salmon River drainage east of U.S. 93 between the town of North Fork and the Idaho-Montana
State line. (7-1-93)

30. Unit 22. Those portions of IDAHO, ADAMS, and WASHINGTON COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at the mouth of Granite Creek on the Snake River, then up Granite Creek to Purgatory
Saddle located on the watershed divide between Rapid River and Snake River, then south along the divide to Lick
Creek Lookout, then along the watershed divide between Boulder Creek and the Weiser River to the watershed divide
between Mud Creek and the Weiser River, then south along the divide to U.S. 95, then southwest on U.S. 95 to
Cambridge, then northwest on State Highway 71 to Brownlee Dam, then down the Snake River to Granite Creek, the
point of beginning. (7-1-93)

31. Unit 23. Those portions of IDAHO, ADAMS, and VALLEY COUNTIES within the drainage of
the south side of the Salmon River from its confluence with the Little Salmon River upstream to the French Creek-
Burgdorf-Summit Creek Road; those portions of the French Creek, Lake Creek and Summit Creek drainages west of
the French Creek-Burgdorf-Summit Creek Road; and within the Little Salmon River drainage, EXCEPT that portion
on the north side of Rapid River from the mouth upstream to and including Shingle Creek drainage. (7-1-93)

32. Unit 24. That portion of VALLEY COUNTY within the drainage of the North Fork of the Payette

Page 25 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

River, EXCEPT that portion south of the Smiths Ferry Bridge-Packer John Road on the east side of the river and
south of the Smith Ferry-High Valley Road on the west side of the river. (7-1-93)

33. Unit 25. That portion of VALLEY COUNTY within the drainage of the South Fork of the Salmon
River south of the Hall Creek drainage on the east side of the river, and south of the Bear Creek drainage on the west
side of the river, EXCEPT that portion of the Secesh River drainage upstream from and including Paradise Creek
drainage. (7-1-93)

34. Unit 26. Those portions of IDAHO and VALLEY COUNTIES within the drainage of Big Creek
(tributary to the Middle Fork of the Salmon River). (7-1-93)

3s. Unit 27. Those portions of LEMHI, VALLEY, and CUSTER COUNTIES within the drainage of
the Middle Fork of the Salmon River as follows: the drainages on the east side of the Middle Fork Salmon River from
its mouth upstream to Camas Creek; the drainages on the north side of Camas Creek from its mouth upstream to, but
excluding, the Yellowjacket Creek drainage; the drainages on the south side of Camas Creek and south of the Camas
Creek Trail (Forest Service Trail 134); the drainages on the east side of the Middle Fork Salmon River from Camas
Creek upstream to, but excluding, the Marsh Creek drainage; and the drainages on the west side of the Middle Fork of
the Salmon River upstream from, but excluding, the Big Creek drainage to, but excluding, the Sulphur Creek
drainage. (7-1-93)

36. Unit 28. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the drainage of the Salmon River south and
west of the river from the mouth of the Middle Fork of the Salmon River upstream to, but excluding, the Ellis Creek
and Morgan Creek drainages to the Custer County line, and that portion of the north side of Camas Creek and north of
the Camas Creek Trail (Forest Service Trail 134) upstream from and including the Yellowjacket Creek drainage.

(7-1-93)

37. Unit 29. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the Lemhi River drainage south and west of
State Highway 28 and that portion of the Salmon River drainage east of the Salmon River from the Salmon River
bridge in the City of Salmon upstream to and including the Poison Creek drainage. (7-1-93)

38. Unit 30. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the Lemhi River drainage north and east of State
Highway 28 and north and west of State Highway 29 and that portion of the Salmon River drainage east of the
Salmon River from the U.S. 93 bridge in the City of Salmon downstream to, but excluding, the Carmen Creek
drainage. (7-1-93)

39. Unit 30A. That portion of LEMHI COUNTY within the Lemhi River Drainage north and east of
State Highway 28 and east of State Highway 29. (7-1-93)

40. Unit 31. That portion of WASHINGTON COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at
Brownlee Dam on the Snake River, then southeast on State Highway 71 to U.S. 95, then southwest on U.S. 95 to the
Snake River at Weiser, then down the Snake River to Brownlee Dam, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

41. Unit 32. Those portions of ADAMS, BOISE, GEM, PAYETTE, VALLEY, and WASHINGTON
COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at Banks, then down State Highway 55 to Floating Feather
Road, then west on Floating Feather Road to State Highway 16, then north on State Highway 16 to State Highway 52,
then north on State Highway 52 to the Payette River, then downstream (EXCLUDING PAYETTE RIVER ISLANDS)
to the Snake River, then downstream to Weiser, then northeast on U.S. 95 to the Emmett-Council Road in Indian
Valley, then south on Emmett-Council Road to the Sheep Creek Road, then east on the Sheep Creek Road to the
Squaw Creek Road, then south on the Squaw Creek Road to Ola, then northeast on the Ola-Smiths Ferry Road to
High Valley, then south on the High Valley-Dry Buck Road to Banks, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

42. Unit 32A. Those portions of ADAMS, GEM, VALLEY, and WASHINGTON COUNTIES within
the following boundary: beginning at U.S. 95 on the watershed divide between Weiser River and Mud Creek, then
southeast along the watershed divide between Weiser River and Little Salmon River to No Business Lookout, then
south along the watershed divide between Weiser River and North Fork Payette River to Lookout Peak, then south
along the watershed divide between Squaw Creek and North Fork Payette River to the Smiths Ferry-Ola Road, then
northeast on Smiths Ferry-Ola Road to Smiths Ferry, then down the North Fork to Banks, then northwest on the

Page 26 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Banks-Dry Buck-High Valley Road to the Ola-High Valley Road, then west on Ola-High Valley Road to Ola, then
north on the Squaw Creek Road to the Sheep Creek Road, then west on the Sheep Creek Road to the Emmett-Council
Road, then north on Emmett-Council Road to U.S. 95 in Indian Valley, then north on U.S. 95 to the watershed divide
between the Weiser River and Mud Creek, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

43. Unit 33. Those portions of BOISE and VALLEY COUNTIES within the North Fork of the Payette
River drainage east of the river and south of the Packer John Lookout Road, and the drainage of the Middle and South
Forks of the Payette River, (EXCEPT the drainage of the Deadwood River upstream from and including Nine Mile
Creek on the west side, and No Man Creek on the east side), and that portion of the South Fork of the Payette River
drainage downstream from and including the Lick Creek drainage on the north side of the South Fork of the Payette
River and downstream from, but excluding, the Huckleberry Creek drainage on the south side of the South Fork of
the Payette River. (7-1-93)

44. Unit 34. Those portions of BOISE and VALLEY COUNTIES within the Middle Fork of the
Salmon River drainage on the west side of the river upstream from and including the Sulphur Creek drainage, the
drainage of Bear Valley Creek and the drainage of Deadwood River upstream from and including the Nine Mile
Creek drainage on the west side and the No Man Creek drainage on the east side. (7-1-93)

45. Unit 35. That portion of BOISE COUNTY within the South Fork of the Payette River drainage
upstream from, but excluding, the Lick Creek drainage on the north side of the South Fork of the Payette River and
upstream from, and including the Huckleberry Creek drainage on the south side of the South Fork of the Payette
River. (7-1-93)

46. Unit 36. Those portions of BLAINE and CUSTER COUNTIES within the Salmon River drainage
upstream from and including the Yankee Fork on the north side of the river, and upstream from, and including the
Warm Springs, Treon, Cold, and Beaver Creek drainages on the south side of the Salmon River, and including the
Marsh Creek drainage of the Middle Fork of the Salmon River. (7-1-93)

47. Unit 36A. That portion of CUSTER COUNTY within the Salmon River drainage south and west of
U.S. 93 between Willow Creek Summit and the U.S. 93 bridge across the Salmon River south of the town of Challis,
and all drainages on the southeast side of the Salmon River upstream from the U.S. 93 bridge to, but excluding, the
Warm Springs, Treon, Cold, and Beaver Creek drainages. (7-1-93)

48. Unit 36B. That portion of CUSTER COUNTY within the Salmon River drainage on the north and
west side of the Salmon River from and including the Ellis Creek drainage upstream to, but excluding, the Yankee
Fork drainage. (7-1-93)

49, Unit 37. Those portions of CUSTER and LEMHI COUNTIES within the Salmon and Pahsimeroi

River drainages east of the Salmon River, south and west of the Ellis-May-Howe Highway, and north and east of U.S.
93 between the U.S. 93 bridge across the Salmon River south of the town of Challis and Willow Creek Summit.

(7-1-93)

50. Unit 37A. Those portions of CUSTER and LEMHI COUNTIES within the Salmon and Pahsimeroi
River drainages east of the Salmon River upstream from, but excluding, the Poison Creek drainage and north and east
of the Ellis-May-Howe Highway. (7-1-93)

51. Unit 38. Those portions of ADA, BOISE, CANYON, ELMORE, GEM, and PAYETTE
COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at the confluence of the Payette and Snake Rivers, then up the
Payette River INCLUDING ISLANDS) to State Highway 52 near Emmett, then south on State Highway 52 to State
Highway 16, then south on State Highway 16 to Floating Feather Road, then east on Floating Feather Road to State
Highway 55, then south on State Highway 55 to State Highway 44, then east on State Highway 44 to Boise, then
south on Interstate 84 to Mountain Home, then south on State Highway 51 to the Snake River, then downstream
(INCLUDING ISLANDS) to the Idaho-Oregon State line, then north on the state line to the Payette River, the point
of beginning. LAKE LOWELL SECTOR OF DEER FLAT NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGE-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

52. Unit 39. Those portions of ADA, BOISE, and ELMORE COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the City of Boise, then southeast on Interstate 84 to Mountain Home, then northeast on the

Page 27 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Mountain Home-Anderson Ranch Dam Road to Anderson Ranch Dam, then up the South Fork of the Boise River to
Fall Creek (center of Anderson Ranch Reservoir), then up Fall Creek to the Anderson Ranch Reservoir-Fall Creek-
Trinity Mountain-Rocky Bar-James Creek Road, then north on Anderson Ranch Reservoir-Fall Creek-Trinity
Mountain-Rocky Bar-James Creek Road to James Creek Summit, then east along the watershed divide between the
South and Middle Forks of the Boise River to the intersection of the Camas, Blaine and Elmore County lines, then
north along the watershed divide between the Boise and Salmon Rivers to the watershed divide between the Boise
and South Fork of the Payette Rivers, then west along the divide to Hawley Mountain, then northwest along the
divide between the Payette River and the South Fork Payette River to Banks, then south on State Highway 55 to State
Highway 44, then east on State Highway 44 to Boise, the point of beginning. THE AREA BETWEEN STATE
HIGHWAY 21 AND THE NEW YORK CANAL FROM THE NEW YORK CANAL DIVERSION DAM
DOWNSTREAM TO BOISE CITY LIMITS-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

53. Unit 40. That portion of OWYHEE COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning on the
Snake River at the Idaho-Oregon State line, upstream to Grandview, then southeast on State Highway 78 to the
Poison Creek Road, then southwest on the Poison Creek-Mud Flat-Deep Creek-Cliffs Road to the North Fork of the
Owyhee River, then downstream to the Idaho-Oregon State line, then north to the Snake River, the point of
beginning. (7-1-93)

54. Unit 41. That portion of OWYHEE COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at
Grandview on the Snake River, then southeast on State Highway 78 to the Poison Creek Road, then southwest on the
Poison Creek-Mud Flat Road to Poison Creek Summit, then southeast along the watershed divide between the
drainages of Poison, Shoofly and Jacks Creeks, and the drainage of Battle Creek to the El Paso Natural Gas Pipeline,
then south along the pipeline to the Idaho-Nevada State line, then east to the Rogerson-Three Creek-Jarbidge Road,
then north on Rogerson-Three Creek-Jarbidge Road to the Jarbidge River, then downstream to the West Fork of the
Bruneau River, then downstream to the Bruneau River, then downstream to State Highway 51, then north on State
Highway 51 to the Snake River, then downstream (EXCLUDING ISLANDS) to Grandview, the point of beginning.

(7-1-93)

55. Unit 42. That portion of OWYHEE COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning on the
North Fork of the Owyhee River at the Idaho-Oregon State line, south along the state line to the Idaho-Nevada State
line, then east along the state line to the El Paso Natural Gas Pipeline, then north along the pipeline to the watershed
divide between Battle and Jacks Creeks, then northwest along the divide and the divide between Battle, Shoofly, and
Poison Creeks to the Poison Creek-Mud Flat Road, then west on Poison Creek-Mud Flat Road to the North Fork of
the Owyhee River crossing, then downstream to the state line, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

56. Unit 43. Those portions of CAMAS and ELMORE COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at the confluence of the South Fork of the Boise River and Fall Creek (center of Anderson Ranch
Reservoir), then up Fall Creek to the Anderson Ranch Reservoir-Fall Creek-Trinity Mountain-Rocky Bar-James
Creek Road, then north on Anderson Ranch Reservoir-Fall Creek-Trinity Mountain-Rocky Bar-James Creek Road to
James Creek Summit, then east along the watershed divide between the Middle and South Forks of the Boise River to
the intersection with the Elmore-Camas County line, then north along the Elmore-Camas County line to the junction
with the Camas-Blaine County line, then southeast along the Camas-Blaine County line to the Dollarhide Summit-
Carrie Creek-Little Smoky Creek Road (Forest Service Road 227), then southwest on Dollarhide Summit-Carrie
Creek-Little Smoky Creek Road to the Five Points Creek-Couch Summit Road (Forest Service Road 094), then south
on Five Points Creek-Couch Summit Road to Couch Summit, then west along the South Fork of the Boise River-
Camas Creek watershed divide to Iron Mountain, then southwest on the Forest Service trail to and down the Middle
Fork of Lime Creek to Lime Creek (Forest Service Trails 050 and 049), then downstream to the South Fork of the
Boise River (middle of Anderson Ranch Reservoir) to the confluence of Fall Creek, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

57. Unit 44. Those portions of BLAINE, CAMAS, and ELMORE COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the junction of the Camp Creek-Croy Creek Road and U.S. 20, then west on U.S. 20 to the
Anderson Ranch Dam Road, then north on the Anderson Ranch Dam Road to Anderson Ranch Dam, then up the
South Fork of the Boise River (middle of Anderson Ranch Reservoir) to Lime Creek, then upstream along Lime
Creek to the Middle Fork of Lime Creek, then northeast on the Middle Fork Lime Creek Forest Service trail to Iron
Mountain (Forest Service Trails 049 and 050), then east along the South Fork Boise River-Camas Creek watershed
divide to Couch Summit, then north on the Five Points Creek Road (Forest Service Road 094), to the Little Smoky
Creek-Carrie Creek-Dollarhide Summit Road (Forest Service Road 227), then northeast on Little Smoky Creek-

Page 28 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Carrie Creek-Dollarhide Summit Road to Dollarhide Summit, then southeast along the Little Smoky Creek-Big Wood
River-Camas Creek watershed divide to Kelly Mountain, then south down Kelly Gulch Creek to the Camp Creek-
Croy Creek Road, then southwest on Camp Creek-Croy Creek Road to U.S. 20, the point of beginning. (4-25-94)

58. Unit 45. Those portions of CAMAS, ELMORE, and GOODING COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the junction of U.S. 20 and the Anderson Ranch Dam Road, then east on U.S. 20 to State
Highway 46, then south on State Highway 46 to Gooding, then west on U.S. 26 to Bliss, then south on U.S. 30 to the
Malad River, then downstream to the Snake River, then downstream (EXCLUDING ALL ISLANDS) to State
Highway 51, then north on State Highway 51 to Mountain Home, then northeast on U.S. 20 to Anderson Ranch Dam
Road, the point of beginning. THREE ISLAND STATE PARK-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

59. Unit 46. Those portions of ELMORE, OWYHEE, and TWIN FALLS COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at the State Highway 51 bridge on the Snake River, then upstream (INCLUDING
ALL ISLANDS) to the Gridley Bridge across the Snake River near Hagerman, then southeast on U.S. 30 to U.S. 93,
then south on U.S. 93 to Rogerson, then southwest on the Rogerson-Three Creek-Jarbidge Road to the Jarbidge
River, then downstream to the West Fork of the Bruneau River, then downstream to the Bruneau River, then
downstream to State Highway 51, then north on State Highway 51 to the Snake River, the point of beginning. THREE
ISLAND STATE PARK AND ALL SNAKE RIVER ISLANDS BETWEEN THE GLENNS FERRY BRIDGE AND
THE SLICK BRIDGE-CLOSED. (3-15-02)

60. Unit 47. Those portions of OWYHEE and TWIN FALLS COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at Rogerson on U.S. 93, then southwest on the Rogerson-Three Creek-Jarbidge Road to the
Idaho-Nevada State line, then east along the state line to U.S. 93, then north on U.S. 93 to Rogerson, the point of
beginning. (7-1-93)

61. Unit 48. That portion of BLAINE COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at
Ketchum, then south on State Highway 75 to U.S. 20, then west on U.S. 20 to the Camp Creek-Croy Creek Road,
then northeast on Camp Creek-Croy Creek Road to Kelly Gulch Creek, then up Kelly Gulch Creek to the Big Wood
River-Camas Creek-South Fork of the Boise River watershed divide, then north, east, and south around the
headwaters of the Big Wood River to the Trail Creek Road, then southwest on Trail Creek Road to Ketchum, the
point of beginning. (7-1-93)

62. Unit 49. That portion of BLAINE COUNTY with the following boundary: beginning at Ketchum,
then south on State Highway 75 to U.S. 20, then east on U.S. 20 to Lava Lake, then up Copper Creek to the watershed
divide between the Little Wood and Big Lost Rivers, then along the divide to the watershed divide between the Big
Wood and Big Lost Rivers, then along the divide to the Trail Creek Road, then southwest on Trail Creek Road to
Ketchum, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

63. Unit 50. Those portions of BLAINE, BUTTE, and CUSTER COUNTIES within the Big Lost
River drainage north of U.S. 20-26 and State Highway 33, and the area east of Lava Lake and Copper Creek and
north of U.S. 20-26. CRATERS OF THE MOON NATIONAL MONUMENT-CLOSED. The boundary of the Craters
of the Moon National Monument was recently greatly enlarged by Presidential Proclamation. Approximately 410,512
acres of the expansion will be primarily managed by the National Park Service which has stated its intention to close
this area to hunting. The state of Idaho strongly opposes this action and is working to keep this area open to hunting
in accordance with the language in the Presidential Proclamation which assures continued jurisdiction over wildlife
by the state of Idaho. This issue remains unresolved. It is the hunter's responsibility to check the current status of
open/closed area boundaries prior to hunting. (3-15-02)

64. Unit 51. Those portions of BUTTE, CUSTER, and LEMHI COUNTIES within the Little Lost
River drainage north and west of State Highway 33. (3-30-01)

65. Unit 52. Those portions of BLAINE, CAMAS, GOODING, AND LINCOLN COUNTIES within
the following boundary: beginning at Gooding, then north on State Highway 46 to U.S. 20, then east on U.S. 20 to
Carey, then southwest on U.S. 93 to Shoshone, then west on U.S. 26 to Gooding, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

66. Unit 52A. Those portions of BLAINE, BUTTE, LINCOLN, and MINIDOKA COUNTIES within
the following boundary: beginning at Shoshone, then north and east on U.S. 93 to Arco, then south on the Arco-

Page 29 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Minidoka Road to Minidoka, then northwest on State Highway 24 to Shoshone, the point of beginning. CRATERS
OF THE MOON NATIONAL MONUMENT-CLOSED. The boundary of the Craters of the Moon National
Monument was recently greatly enlarged by Presidential Proclamation. Approximately 410,512 acres of the
expansion will be primarily managed by the National Park Service which has stated its intention to close this area to
hunting. The state of Idaho strongly opposes this action and is working to keep this area open to hunting in
accordance with the language in the Presidential Proclamation which assures continued jurisdiction over wildlife by
the state of Idaho. This issue remains unresolved. It is the hunter's responsibility to check the current status of open/
closed area boundaries prior to hunting. (3-15-02)

67. Unit 53. Those portions of BLAINE, CASSIA, GOODING, JEROME, LINCOLN, MINIDOKA,
POWER, and TWIN FALLS COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at Twin Falls, then west and
north on U.S. 30 to the Snake River, then down the Snake River to the Malad River, then up the Malad River to U.S.
30, then northwest on U.S. 30 to Bliss, then east on U.S. 26 to Shoshone, then southeast on State Highway 24 to
Minidoka, then east on the Union Pacific railroad tracks to the Minidoka-Blaine County line, then south along the
Minidoka-Blaine County line to the Minidoka National Wildlife Refuge, then southeast along the refuge boundary to
the Cassia-Power County line, then south along the Cassia-Power County line to Interstate 86 near Raft River, then
west on Interstate 86 to Yale Road, then southwest on Yale Road over Interstate 84 to State Highway 81, then west on
State Highway 81 to Burley, then west on U.S. 30 to Twin Falls, the point of beginning. MINIDOKA NATIONAL
WILDLIFE REFUGE-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

68. Unit 54. Those portions of CASSIA and TWIN FALLS COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at Burley, then west on U.S. 30 to U.S. 93 west of Twin Falls, then south on U.S. 93 to the
Idaho-Nevada State line, then east along the state line to the Oakley-Goose Creek Road, then north on Oakley-Goose
Creek Road to Oakley, then north on State Highway 27 to Burley, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

69. Unit 55. That portion of CASSIA COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at Burley,
then south on State Highway 27 to Oakley, then south on the Oakley-Goose Creek Road to the Idaho-Utah State line,
then east on the state line to the Strevell-Malta Road, then north on Strevell-Malta Road to Malta and State Highway
81, then northwest on State Highway 81 to Burley, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

70. Unit 56. Those portions of CASSIA, ONEIDA, and POWER COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the Yale Road-State Highway 81 junction, then northeast on Yale Road over Interstate 84 to
Interstate 86, then east on Interstate 86 to State Highway 37, then south on State Highway 37 to Holbrook, then south
on the Holbrook-Stone Road to the Idaho-Utah State line, then west on the state line to Interstate 84, then northwest
on Interstate 84 to the Malta-Sublett Road, then west on Malta-Sublett Road to its junction with State Highway 81,
then north on State Highway 81 to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

71. Unit 57. Those portions of CASSIA and ONEIDA COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at Malta, then east on the Malta-Sublett Road to Interstate 84, then southeast on Interstate 84 to the Idaho-
Utah State line, then west on the state line to the Malta-Strevell Road, then northwest on Malta-Strevell Road to
Malta, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

72. Unit 58. Those portions of BUTTE, CLARK, JEFFERSON, and LEMHI COUNTIES within the
Birch Creek drainage northwest of State Highway 22. (3-30-01)

73. Unit 59. That portion of CLARK COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at Dubois,
then north on Interstate 15 to the Idaho-Montana State line, then west along the state line to Bannock Pass (Clark
County), then south on Medicine Lodge Road to State Highway 22, then east on State Highway 22 to Dubois, the
point of beginning. (7-1-93)

74. Unit 59A. Those portions of CLARK, JEFFERSON, and LEMHI COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at Bannock Pass (Clark County) on the Idaho-Montana State line, then west along the state line
to the watershed divide between Birch and Crooked Creeks, then south along the divide through Reno Point to State
Highway 22, then east on State Highway 22 to Medicine Lodge Road, then north on Medicine Lodge Road to
Bannock Pass, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

75. Unit 60. Those portions of CLARK and FREMONT COUNTIES within the following boundary:

Page 30 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

beginning at Ashton, then north on U.S. 191-20 to the old (south) Shotgun Valley Road, then west on Shotgun Valley
Road to Idmon, then south on the Rexburg-Kilgore Road (Red Road) to the Camas Creek-Jackson Mill Springs Road,
then east on Camas Creek-Jackson Mill Springs Road to the Hamilton Hill Road, then southeast on the Hamilton Hill
Road to the Sand Creek Road, then southeast on the Sand Creek Road to the old Yellowstone Highway, then east on
old Yellowstone Highway to U.S. 191-20, then north on U.S. 191-20 to Ashton, the point of beginning. HARRIMAN
STATE PARK WILDLIFE REFUGE-CLOSED. (7-1-93)

76. Unit 60A. Those portions of CLARK, FREMONT, JEFFERSON, and MADISON COUNTIES
within the following boundary: beginning at Spencer, east on the Spencer-Kilgore Road to Idmon, then south on the
Rexburg-Kilgore Road (Red Road) to the Camas Creek-Jackson Mill Springs Road, then east on Camas Creek-
Jackson Mill Springs Road to the Hamilton Hill Road, then southeast on the Hamilton Hill Road to the Sand Creek
Road, then south on the Sand Creek Road to the old Yellowstone Highway, then south on old Yellowstone Highway
to U.S. 191-20, then south on U.S. 191-20 to Rexburg, then west on State Highway 33 to Sage Junction, then north on
Interstate 15 to Spencer, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

77. Unit 61. Those portions of CLARK and FREMONT COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at Spencer, east on the Spencer-Kilgore Road to Idman, then east on the old (south) Shotgun Valley Road
to U.S. 191, then south on U.S. 191 to State Highway 47, then southeast on State Highway 47 to the North Hatchery
Butte Road, then east on North Hatchery Butte Road to Pineview, then north on the Pineview-Island Park Road to the
Baker Draw-Black Mountain Springs Road, then east on Baker Draw-Black Mountain Springs Road to Fish Creek
Road, then south on Fish Creek Road to the North Fork of Partridge Creek, then upstream to the Yellowstone Park
boundary, then north along the Yellowstone Park boundary to the Idaho-Montana State line, then west to Monida
Pass, then south on Interstate 15 to Spencer, the point of beginning. (4-5-00)

78. Unit 62. Those portions of FREMONT, MADISON, and TETON COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the Leigh Creek Road on the Idaho-Wyoming State line, north along the state line to the
Yellowstone Park boundary, then northwest along the Yellowstone Park boundary to Robinson Creek, then
downstream to State Highway 47, then southwest on State Highway 47 to Ashton, then south on U.S. 191 to State
Highway 33, then east on State Highway 33 to Leigh Creek Road east of Tetonia, then east on Leigh Creek Road to
the state line, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

79. Unit 62A. That portion of FREMONT COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at
Ashton, then north on U.S. 191 to State Highway 47, then south on State Highway 47 to the North Hatchery Butte
Road, then east on North Hatchery Butte Road to Pineview, then north on the Pineview-Island Park Road to the Baker
Draw-Black Mountain Springs Road, then east on Baker Draw-Black Mountain Springs Road to Fish Creek Road,
then south on Fish Creek Road to the North Fork of Partridge Creek, then upstream to the Yellowstone Park
boundary, then south along the park boundary to Robinson Creek, then downstream to State Highway 47, then
southwest on State Highway 47 to Ashton, the point of beginning. HARRIMAN STATE PARK WILDLIFE
REFUGE - CLOSED. (7-1-93)

80. Unit 63. Those portions of BINGHAM, BONNEVILLE, BUTTE, CLARK, and JEFFERSON
COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at Blackfoot then north on Interstate 15 to Dubois, then
southwest on State Highway 22 to U.S. 20-26, then southeast on U.S. 26 to Interstate 15 at Blackfoot, the point of
beginning. Camas National Wildlife Refuge - CLOSED. (3-30-01)

81. Unit 63A. Those portions of BONNEVILLE, JEFFERSON, and MADISON COUNTIES within
the following boundary: beginning at Idaho Falls, then east on U.S. 26 to the spot directly above the Heise measuring
cable (about 1.5 miles upstream from Heise Hot Springs), then north across the South Fork of the Snake River to the
Heise-Archer-Lyman Road (Snake River Road), then northwest on Heise-Archer-Lyman Road to U.S. 191, then north
on U.S. 191 to Rexburg, then west on State Highway 33 to Interstate 15 (Sage Junction), then south on Interstate 15 to
Idaho Falls, then east on Broadway Street to U.S. 26, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

82. Unit 64. Those portions of BONNEVILLE, JEFFERSON, MADISON, and TETON COUNTIES
within the following boundary: beginning at the junction of State Highway 33 and U.S. 191 at Sugar City, then south
on U.S. 191 to the Lyman-Archer-Heise Road (Snake River Road), then southeast on Lyman-Archer-Heise Road to
the Kelly Canyon-Tablerock Road, then east on Kelly Canyon-Tablerock Road to the Hawley Gulch Road (Forest
Service Road 218), then east on Hawley Gulch Road to the Moody Swamp Road (Forest Service Road 226), then

Page 31 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

northeast on Moody Swamp Road to the head of Hilton Creek, then east along the watershed divide between Big
Burns and Canyon Creeks to Garns Mountain, then north along the watershed divide between Canyon Creek and
Teton River to Grandview Point, then north down the Milk Creek Road to State Highway 33, then west on State
Highway 33 to U.S. 191, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

83. Unit 65. Those portions of BONNEVILLE, MADISON, and TETON COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning on the Leigh Creek Road at the Idaho-Wyoming State line east of Tetonia, west to
State Highway 33, then west on State Highway 33 to Milk Creek Road, then south on Milk Creek Road to Grandview
Point, then south along the watershed divide between Canyon Creek and Teton River to Garns Mountain, then
southeast along the watershed divide between Pine Creek and Teton River over Red Mountain to Pine Creek Pass,
then east on State Highway 31 to Victor, then southeast on State Highway 33 to the state line, then north to the Leigh
Creek Road, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

84. Unit 66. Those portions of BINGHAM and BONNEVILLE COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at the Idaho-Wyoming State line on the South Fork of the Snake River, then downstream to the
Swan Valley bridge on U.S. 26, then northwest on U.S. 26 to the watershed divide between Granite and Garden
Creeks, then southwest along the divide and the divides between Garden-Antelope Creeks, Antelope-Pritchard
Creeks and Fall-Tex Creeks to the Fall Creek Road (Forest Service Road 077), then west on Fall Creek Road to
Skyline Ridge Road (Forest Service Road 077), then south on Skyline Ridge Road to Brockman Guard Station, then
down Brockman Creek to Grays Lake Outlet, then upstream along the outlet to the Bone-Grays Lake Road, then east
on Bone-Grays Lake Road to the McCoy Creek Road (Forest Service Road 087), then east on the McCoy Creek Road
to the Idaho-Wyoming State line, then north to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

8s. Unit 66A. Those portions of BONNEVILLE and CARIBOU COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning on the McCoy Creek Road (Forest Service Road 087) at the Idaho-Wyoming State line, west on
McCoy Creek Road through Herman to the Bone Road, then south on the Bone Road to State Highway 34, then east
on State Highway 34 to the state line, then north along the state line to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

86. Unit 67. Those portions of BONNEVILLE, JEFFERSON, MADISON, and TETON COUNTIES
within the following boundary: beginning on State Highway 33 at the Idaho-Wyoming State line, then northwest to
Victor, then southwest on State Highway 31 to Pine Creek Pass, then northwest along the watershed divide between
Pine Creek and Teton River over Red Mountain to Garns Mountain, then west along the watershed divide between
Big Burns and Canyon Creeks to the Moody Swamp Road (Forest Service Road 226) at Hilton Creek, then west on
Moody Swamp Road to the Hawley Gulch Road (Forest Service Road 218), then west on Hawley Gulch Road and
the Kelly Canyon Road to the South Fork Snake River Road, then upstream to the Heise measuring cable (about 1.5
miles upstream from Heise Hot Springs), then due south across the river to the mean high water line on the south
shore of the South Fork Snake River, then upstream along the mean high water line to the divide between Garden and
Granite Creeks in Conant Valley, then south up the divide to U.S. 26, then southeast on U.S. 26 to the Swan Valley
bridge, then up the South Fork Snake River to the Idaho-Wyoming State line, then north on the state line to State
Highway 33, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

87. Unit 68. Those portions of BINGHAM, BLAINE, BUTTE, CASSIA, MINIDOKA, and POWER
COUNTIES within the following boundary: beginning at Arco, then southeast on U.S. 26 to Blackfoot, then
southwest on State Highway 39 to American Falls, then southwest on Interstate 86 to the Cassia-Power County line
east of Raft River, then north along the county line to the Snake River, then northwest along the northern boundary of
the Minidoka National Wildlife Refuge to the Minidoka-Blaine County line, then north along the Minidoka-Blaine
County line to the Union Pacific Railroad tracks, then west on the tracks to Minidoka, then north on the Minidoka-
Arco Road to Arco, the point of beginning. (3-30-01)

88. Unit 68A. Those portions of BANNOCK, BINGHAM, BONNEVILLE, and POWER COUNTIES
within the following boundary: beginning at American Falls, then northeast on State Highway 39 to U.S. 26 near
Blackfoot, then east on U.S. 26 to Interstate 15, then north on Interstate 15 to Idaho Falls, then east on Broadway
Street to U.S. 91 (Old Yellowstone Highway), then south on U.S. 91 to Interstate 15, then south on Interstate 15 to
Interstate 86, then southwest on Interstate 86 to American Falls, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

89. Unit 69. Those portions of BINGHAM, BONNEVILLE, and CARIBOU COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Idaho Falls, then south on U.S. 91 to Blackfoot, then south on Interstate 15 to the

Page 32 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

Fort Hall interchange, then east on the Fort Hall-Government Dam Road to the Blackfoot River below the
Government Dam, then along the north and east shore of the Blackfoot River and Reservoir to State Highway 34,
then north on State Highway 34 to the Bone Road, then north on the Bone Road west of Grays Lake to Grays Lake
Outlet, then downstream along the outlet to Brockman Creek, then up Brockman Creek to the Brockman Guard
Station, then northwest on the Skyline Ridge Road (Forest Service Road 077) to Fall Creek Road (Forest Service
Road 077), then east on the Fall Creek Road to the watershed divide between Fall and Tex Creeks, then north along
the Fall Creek-Tex Creek, Antelope Creek-Pritchard Creek, Antelope Creek-Garden Creek and Garden Creek-
Granite Creek watershed divides to the South Fork of the Snake River, then downstream along the mean high water
line on the south shore of the South Fork to the Heise measuring cable (about 1.5 miles upstream from Heise Hot
Springs), then southwest to U.S. 26, then west on U.S. 26 to Idaho Falls, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

90. Unit 70. Those portions of BANNOCK and POWER COUNTIES within the following boundary:
beginning at the junction of Interstate 86 and Interstate 15 near Pocatello, then west on Interstate 86 to the Bannock
Creek-Arbon Valley Highway, then south along Bannock Creek-Arbon Valley Highway to Mink Creek-Arbon Valley
junction near Pauline, then northeast along Mink Creek Road to the Rattlesnake Creek Road, then east along the
Rattlesnake Creek-Garden Gap-Arimo Road, then southeast on Rattlesnake Creek-Garden Gap-Arimo Road to
Arimo, then north on Interstate 15 to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

91. Unit 71. Those portions of BANNOCK, BINGHAM, and CARIBOU COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Bancroft, then north on the Bancroft-Chesterfield Road to Chesterfield Dam, then
upstream on the Portneuf River to the Government Dam-Fort Hall Road, then west to Fort Hall interchange, then
south on Interstate 15 to U.S. 30, then east to the Pebble-Bancroft county road (old U.S. 30N), then northeast to
Bancroft, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

92. Unit 72. Those portions of BINGHAM and CARIBOU COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at State Highway 34 on the Blackfoot River, then west along the east and north shore of the
Blackfoot River and Reservoir to the Government Dam Road, then west on the Government Dam-Fort Hall Road to
the Portneuf River, then downstream to Chesterfield Dam, then south on the Chesterfield-Bancroft Road to Bancroft,
then east on the Pebble-Bancroft county road (old U.S. 30N) to U.S. 30N-State Highway 34, then northeast on State
Highway 34 to the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

93. Unit 73. Those portions of BANNOCK, FRANKLIN, POWER, and ONEIDA COUNTIES within
the following boundary: beginning on U.S. 91 at the Idaho-Utah State line, then north to Arimo, then northwest on the
Arimo-Garden Gap-Rattlesnake Road to the Mink Creek Highway, then south along Mink Creek Highway to the
Arbon Valley Highway near Pauline, then south on the Arbon Valley Highway to State Highway 37, then west to
Holbrook, then south on the Holbrook-Stone Road to the Idaho-Utah State line, then east along the state line to U.S.
91, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

94, Unit 73A. Those portions of BANNOCK, ONEIDA, and POWER COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Holbrook, then north on State Highway 37 to Interstate 86, then northeast on
Interstate 86 to the Bannock Creek-Arbon Valley Highway, then south on Bannock Creek-Arbon Valley Highway to
State Highway 37, then west to Holbrook, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

95. Unit 74. Those portions of BANNOCK, CARIBOU, and FRANKLIN COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Preston, then north on U.S. 91 to Interstate 15, then north on Interstate 15 to U.S.
30N, then east on U.S. 30N to the Pebble-Bancroft county road (old U.S. 30N), then northeast to State Highway 34,
then south on State Highway 34 to Preston, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

96. Unit 75. Those portions of BEAR LAKE, CARIBOU, and FRANKLIN COUNTIES within the
following boundary: beginning at Montpelier, then northwest on U.S. 30 to State Highway 34, then south to
Cleveland Bridge, then south on the county road to Maple Grove Hot Springs, then east on the Hot Springs-
Strawberry Canyon Road to the Strawberry Canyon-Emigration Canyon Road, then east on Strawberry Canyon-
Emigration Canyon Road to Ovid, then east on U.S. 89 to Montpelier, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

97. Unit 76. Those portions of BEAR LAKE and CARIBOU COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at U.S. 89 on the Idaho-Utah State line, then north to Montpelier, then north on U.S. 30 to Soda
Springs, then northeast on State Highway 34 to the Idaho-Wyoming State line, then south on the Idaho-Wyoming

Page 33 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

State line to the Idaho-Utah State line, then west on the Idaho-Utah State line to U.S. 89, the point of beginning.
(7-1-93)

98. Unit 77. That portion of FRANKLIN COUNTY within the following boundary: beginning at U.S.
91 on the Idaho-Utah State line, then north to Preston, then north on State Highway 34 to Cleveland Bridge, then
south on the county road to Maple Grove Hot Springs, then east on the Hot Springs-Strawberry Canyon Road to the
Strawberry Canyon-Emigration Canyon Road, then east to the Franklin-Bear Lake County line, then south on the
county line to the ridge at the head of Hillyard Canyon, then west approximately one mile along the ridge to the
Franklin Basin Road, then south to the Idaho-Utah State line, then west on the state line to U.S. 91, the point of
beginning. (7-1-93)

99. Unit 78. Those portions of BEAR LAKE and FRANKLIN COUNTIES within the following
boundary: beginning at U.S. 89 on the Idaho-Utah State line, then north to Ovid, then west on the Emigration
Canyon-Strawberry Canyon Road to the Bear Lake-Franklin County line, then south to the ridge at the head of
Hillyard Canyon, then west approximately one mile along the ridge to Franklin Basin Road, then south on Franklin
Basin Road to the Idaho-Utah State line, then east on the state line to U.S. 89, the point of beginning. (7-1-93)

601. -- 604. (RESERVED).
605. ELK ZONE DESCRIPTIONS.

01. Panhandle Zone. All of Units 1, 2, 3, 4,4A, 5,6, 7, and 9. (7-1-99)
02. Palouse Zone. All of Units 8, 8A, and 11A. (7-1-99)
03. Dworshak Zone. All of Unit 10A. (7-1-99)
04. Hells Canyon Zone. All of Units 11, 13, and 18. (7-1-99)
05. Lolo Zone. All of Units 10 and 12. (7-1-99)
06. Elk City Zone. All of Units 14, 15, and 16. (7-1-99)
07. Selway Zone. All of Units 16A, 17, 19, and 20. (7-1-99)
08. Middle Fork Zone. All of Units 20A, 26, and 36B. (7-1-99)
09. Salmon Zone. All of Units 21, 21A, 27, and 28. (4-5-00)
10. Weiser River Zone. All of Units 22, 32, and 32A. (4-5-00)
11. McCall Zone. All of Units 19A, 23, 24, and 25. (7-1-99)
12. Lemhi Zone. All of Units 29, 37, 37A, and 51. (7-1-99)
13. Beaverhead Zone. All of Units 30, 30A, 58, 59, and 59A. (7-1-99)
14. Brownlee Zone. All of Unit 31. (7-1-99)
15. Sawtooth Zone. All of Units 33, 34, 35, and 36. (7-1-99)
16. Pioneer Zone. All of Units 36A, 49, and 50. (7-1-99)
17. Owyhee-South Hill Zone. All of Units 38, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47, 54, 55, and 57. (4-5-00)
18. Boise River Zone. All of Unit 39. (7-1-99)

Page 34 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of

Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
19. Smoky Mountains Zone. All of Units 43, 44, and 48. (3-15-02)
20. Bennett Hills Zone. All of Units 45 and 52. (7-1-99)
21. Big Desert Zone. All of Units 52A, 53, 63, 63A, 68, and 68A. (7-1-99)
22. Island Park Zone. All of Units 60, 60A, 61, and 62A. (7-1-99)
23. Teton Zone. All of Units 62 and 65. (7-1-99)
24, Palisades Zone. All of Units 64 and 67. (7-1-99)
25. Tex Creek Zone. All of Units 66 and 69. (7-1-99)
26. Bannock Zone. All of Units 56, 70, 71, 72, 73, 73A, and 74. (7-1-99)
27. Bear River Zone. All of Units 75, 77, and 78. (7-1-99)
28. Diamond Creek Zone. All of Units 66A and 76. (7-1-99)
29. Snake River Zone. All of Units 53, 63, 63A, and 68A. (3-15-02)

606. -- 699. (RESERVED).

700. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- DEER.

Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

701. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS - ELK.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

702. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- MOOSE.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

703. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- ANTELOPE.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

704. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- ROCKY MOUNTAIN BIGHORN SHEEP.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

705. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- MOUNTAIN GOAT.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

706. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS -- CALIFORNIA BIGHORN SHEEP.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

707. CONTROLLED HUNT AREA DESCRIPTIONS - BLACK BEAR.
Pursuant to Section 36-105(3), Idaho Code, the Commission now sets seasons by proclamation. The proclamation is
published in a brochure available at Department offices and license vendors. (3-12-07)T

Page 35 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

708. -- 799. (RESERVED).
800. EMERGENCY DEPREDATION HUNTS.

01. Eligibility. (7-1-93)
a. Only Idaho residents with a valid Idaho hunting or combination license are eligible to apply to
participate in emergency depredation hunts. (7-1-93)
b. Persons submitting applications for emergency depredation hunts are eligible to apply for
controlled hunts or may hunt in the general season. (7-1-93)
02. Applications. (7-1-93)
a. Applicants must submit a depredation hunt application and mail it to the regional office of the
Idaho Department of Fish and Game in the area(s) they are willing to hunt. Applicants may apply to different areas
for deer, elk and antelope. (7-1-93)
b. Applicants may submit only one (1) application per year for each species. An individual or a group

may apply on an application. A group is defined as two (2) hunters applying for the same depredation hunt on the
same application. On a group application both hunters must comply with all regulations, complete the application
properly, and abide by the same depredation hunt choice. If an individual submits application for more than one (1)
species, he does not have to be in the same group for each application Separate applications may be submitted for

deer, elk and antelope. (7-1-93)
c. Application can be made in only one (1) region for deer, one (1) for elk, and one (1) for antelope.

(7-1-93)

d. Any form not properly completed will be ineligible for selection. (7-1-93)

e. Any holder of an antlerless or doe/fawn controlled hunt permit/tag will be considered an applicant

for any depredation hunt for that species which is: (7-1-93)

1. Held prior to the antlerless or doe/fawn controlled hunt; and (7-1-93)

ii. Is in the same area as the depredation. (7-1-93)

f. Any holder of an antlerless or doe/fawn controlled hunt permit/tag may also apply for a depredation

hunt in any region. (7-1-93)

g. A list of depredation hunt applications received will be maintained for the time period July 1 to

June 30. Applications are valid only for the time period for which they are submitted. (7-1-93)

h. Military personnel returning from active duty after June 30 may apply at any time and will be given

priority in the selection process. (4-11-06)

03. Selection of Participants. The Department shall place all applications (individual or group) for

each depredation hunt received by June 30 in random order. All applications received after June 30 shall be placed at
the end of the list in the order received, except that military personnel returning from active duty will be given
priority. The Department shall select participants for a hunt in the order in which applicants appear on the list
EXCEPT for those hunts which precede, or at the discretion of the Regional Supervisor, follow a controlled hunt for
doe/fawn or antlerless animals. If a depredation hunt is scheduled before or at the discretion of the Regional
Supervisor a doe/fawn or antlerless hunt in the same unit, the holders of the doe/fawn or antlerless permit/tags will be
given the option to hunt in the depredation hunt. If no doe/fawn or antlerless hunts are scheduled in that unit, or if
some depredation hunt permits are not taken by controlled hunt permittees, participants will be selected from
applicants for that depredation hunt. If a group application is selected, both hunters will be offered depredation hunt
permits. (4-11-06)

Page 36 TIAC 2007



IDAHO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE IDAPA 13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of
Department of Fish and Game Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho

801. -- 999, (RESERVED).

Page 37 TIAC 2007



Subject Index

A
Applicant Requirements, Controlled
Hunt 9
Application Fees, Special Controlled
Hunts 12
Applications, Controlled Hunt
Permits 9
Archery & Muzzleloader Permits 7
Areas Closed To Hunting Of Big Game
Animals 20

B

Bag & Possession Limits 4

Big Game Animals 3

Big Game Animals of Either Sex,
Identification Animals Legally
Taken 13

Black Bear, Area Closed 21

Bows, Crossbows, Arrows, Bolts,
Chemicals or Explosives, Unlawful
Methods of Take 16

C

Clearwater Deer 5

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Antelope 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Black Bear 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Deer 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Elk 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Moose 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Mountain Goat 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -
Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep 35

Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions-
California Bighorn Sheep 35

Controlled Hunt Drawing 10

D

Defined Terms, Motorized Vehicle
Use 18

Definitions, IDAPA 13.01.08, Rules
Governing The Taking Of Big Game
Animals In The State Of Idaho 3

Department Marketed Applications,
Special Controlled Hunts 12

Depredation Hunts 4

Drawing Dates, Special Controlled
Hunts 12

Drawing for Super Tag, Mandatory
Deer/Elk Report 20

E
Eligibility, Controlled Hunt Permits 8

Elk ATag 6

Elk B Tag 6

Elk Zone A & B Tags 7

Elk Zone Descriptions 34

Emergency Depredation Hunts 36

Evidence of Sex 14

Evidence of Size 15

Evidence of Species 15

Exceptions, Motorized Vehicle
Use 18

Extra Tag Hunts 4

F
Firearms, Unlawful Methods of
Take 16

G
Game Management Unit Boundary
Descriptions 21
General Rules, Special Controlled
Hunts 11

H
Harvest Report 19
Hunting Hours - Wounding &
Retrieving 15

I
Identification Of Animals That Legally
May Be Taken 13
Identification Of Sex, Size/Species In
Possession/During Transportation/
Shipment 14

L
Limits on Take - Black Bear 4
Limits on Take -- Deer, Elk,

Antelope 4
Limits on Take -- Mountain Lion 4
M
Mandatory Check/Report

Requirements 19

Mandatory Class for Deer Hunt Area
39-2 13

Mandatory Deer/Elk Report
Requirements 19

Mandatory School 12

Moneys, Special Controlled Hunts 11

Motorized Vehicle Use Restriction
Units 19

Motorized Vehicle Use
Restrictions 18

Mountain Lions, Areas Closed 20

Muzzleloaders, Unlawful Methods of
Take 17

N

Nonresident Permit Limitations,

Controlled Hunt Permits 8

P
Permits For Controlled Hunts 7
Presentation of Animal Parts 19

R
Refunds of Controlled Hunt Fees 10
Refunds of Special Controlled Hunt
Fees, Special Controlled Hunts 12
Regular Deer 5
Restricted Areas & Hunts, Motorized
Vehicle Use 18
Restricted Areas for Big Game 20
Return of Tags by Unsuccessful
Permittees 7

S

Seasons Restricted to Antlered or Male
Animals Only, Identification Animals
Legally Taken 13

Seasons Restricted to Antlerless or
Female Animals Only, Identification
Animals Legally Taken 14

Sheep Permits, Mandatory School 12

Short Range Weapon, Unlawful
Methods of Take 17

Special Controlled Hunt Program,
Special Controlled Hunts 11

Special Controlled Hunts 11

Super Tag 6

T
Tag Validation & Attachment & Proxy
Statement 14
Tags & Permits 4

U
Unclaimed Permits 10
Unlawful Methods Of Take 15
Use Restriction, Motorized
Vehicle 18
Use of Controlled Hunt Permits 7
Use of Licensed Guide, Mandatory
School 12
Use of Tags 4

W
Waste Of Game Meat 15

Page 38



	13.01.08 - Rules Governing the Taking of Big Game Animals in the State of Idaho
	000. Legal Authority.
	001. Title And Scope.
	002. Written Interpretations.
	003. Administrative Appeals.
	004. Incorporation By Reference.
	005. Office -- Office Hours -- Mailing Address And Street Address.
	006. -- 009. (Reserved).
	010. Definitions.
	011. -- 199. (Reserved).
	200. Bag And Possession Limits.
	201. -- 249. (Reserved).
	250. Tags And Permits.
	251. -- 254. (Reserved).
	255. Elk Zone A And B Tags.
	256. -- 259. (Reserved).
	260. Permits For Controlled Hunts.
	261. Special Controlled Hunts.
	262. -- 269. (Reserved).
	270. Mandatory School.
	271. -- 299. (Reserved).
	300. Identification Of Animals That Legally May Be Taken.
	301. -- 319. (Reserved).
	320. Tag Validation And Attachment And Proxy Statement.
	321. -- 349. (Reserved).
	350. Identification Of Sex, Size, And/Or Species In Possession And During Transportation Or Shipment.
	351. Waste Of Game Meat.
	352. -- 399. (Reserved).
	400. Hunting Hours - Wounding And Retrieving.
	401. -- 409. (Reserved).
	410. Unlawful Methods Of Take.
	411. Motorized Vehicle Use Restrictions.
	412. Motorized Vehicle Use Restriction Units.
	413. -- 419. (Reserved).
	420. Mandatory Check And Report Requirements.
	421. Mandatory Deer And Elk Report Requirements.
	422. -- 499. (Reserved).
	500. Areas Closed To Hunting Of Big Game Animals.
	501. -- 599. (Reserved).
	600. Game Management Unit Boundary Descriptions.
	601. -- 604. (Reserved).
	605. Elk Zone Descriptions.
	606. -- 699. (Reserved).
	700. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Deer.
	701. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions - Elk.
	702. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Moose.
	703. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Antelope.
	704. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Rocky Mountain Bighorn Sheep.
	705. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- Mountain Goat.
	706. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions -- California Bighorn Sheep.
	707. Controlled Hunt Area Descriptions - Black Bear.
	708. -- 799. (Reserved).
	800. Emergency Depredation Hunts.
	801. -- 999. (Reserved).
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	G
	H
	I
	L
	M
	N
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W


